
Titre 1

International students' 
and researchers' guide

2 9 1

Toulouse Midi-Pyrénées



1

Editorial
Situated between the Mediterranean and the Atlantic, in the heart
of Southern France, the Midi-Pyrénées region has long been a major
crossroads in Europe and a vibrant cultural and intellectual melting
pot. Toulouse, the capital of the region, has been fast growing for
many years, both demographically and economically in particular in
the fields of aeronautics, space and information technology. Today,
a genuinely international city, Toulouse has expanded well beyond
the limits of the greater metropolitan area, driving growth throughout
the entire region. “La Ville Rose”, as it is affectionately known, and
the Midi-Pyrénées region, are also endowed with a particularly rich
diverse cultural heritage. 
Toulouse is home to one of the oldest universities in Europe dating
back to 1229. Over the centuries, it has played a leading role both
in terms of higher education and research. In keeping with its open-
ness to the world of Science and the Arts, the University of Toulouse
has continued to forge links with a growing number of partner coun-
tries. Hence in 2008, the Research and Higher Education Center (Pôle
de Recherche et d’Enseignement Supérieur - PRES) was created to
internationally promote the extensive range of excellent higher ed-
ucation and research institutions in Toulouse and the Midi-Pyrénées
and to actively participate in welcoming foreign students and re-
searchers. In keeping with these goals, the Ariane Guide has been
created by the PRES – Université de Toulouse to help foreign stu-
dents enjoy the maximum educational and cultural benefits during
their stay here. The Ariane guide offers students a wealth of practical
information about how to prepare for their stay in Toulouse and the
Midi-Pyrénées region as well as useful advice and contacts about
getting settled once here.

We hope that the 2009 version of this guide will, like Ariane’s thread
in the famous Greek myth, help you find your way around the
labyrinth of procedures to be followed and provide all the useful in-
formation for your stay.

We would like to welcome all new students and researchers 

and wish you an excellent University year!

Director of the publication: 
Jean-Luc Rols
Graphics Cover: 
Delphine Bezes
Design, writing, creation: 
Joëlle Coquereau, 
Martin Bündgen, 
Emmanuelle Ourliac 
Printing: 
Capitouls
Editorial organization: 
Martin Bündgen
Graphics and layout: 
Fleur de Com’
Translation: Marika Seletti
(English Communication Services),

Nathalie Darde-Dujmovic

Eighth issue
Toulouse 2009/10
Information valid as of
01.03.2009 

Photos: JPG photographie / Fotolia /
Photo UT1: G. Fontagné



Titre 32

NB : references between 
brackets [  ] refer to the 
“Plan étudiant Toulouse
Midi-Pyrénées” 
(Toulouse Midi-Pyrénées Map)
and will help you to find the 
location of the various 
organizations.

Higher education in France

Higher education in France .............................................4
The LMD .........................................................................4
Choosing a degree program............................................5
Coming under an exchange program................................5

Table of Contents
Editorial .................................................................................p.01 

Higher education in France ..............................................p.03
Higher education in France .....................................................p.04
The LMD ................................................................................p.04
Choosing a degree Program ...................................................p.05
Coming under an exchange program .......................................p.05

Your stay in Toulouse and the Midi-Pyrénées .................p.07
Toulouse and its university ................................................p.08
University campuses in the region ....................................p.12
Before leaving ...................................................................p.15

• Budgeting your trip ...........................................................p.15
• Requesting admission ......................................................p.17
• Requesting a grant ...........................................................p.19
• Requesting a visa .............................................................p.19
• Requesting a residence permit .........................................p.21 

Upon arrival ........................................................................p.23
• Host organizations ...........................................................p.23
• Enrolling in a University Institution ....................................p.25
• Health cover .....................................................................p.26
• Obtaining a residence permit ...........................................p.29
• Opening a bank account ...................................................p.30
• Learning French .................................................................p.31 

Practical information ..........................................................p.32
• Finding accommodation ....................................................p.32
• University dining services .................................................p.38
• Transportation ..................................................................p.38 
• Useful information .............................................................p.41
• Jobs / internships ..............................................................p.42

University life ......................................................................p.44 
• Libraries ...........................................................................p.44
• Culture ..............................................................................p.45
• Sports ...............................................................................p.47 

Annexes .............................................................................p.48
Toulouse address list .............................................................p.49
Address lists for the region ....................................................p.56
(Albi p.56 - Auch p.56 - Cahors p.57 - Castres p.57
Figeac p.58 - Foix p.59 - Montauban p.59 - Rodez p.60 - Tarbes p.60) 
Planning ................................................................................p.61
Overview of administrative procedures ..................................p.62
Index .....................................................................................p.63
Questionnaire .......................................................................p.64
Acronyms ................................................................................Flap



Higher education in France 54 Higher education in France

Organization of higher education programs
The degree programs are organized into “Unité
d’Enseignements” (UE) or teaching units. Com-
pulsory and optional teaching units include lec-
tures, tutorials, internships, theses, etc. Each UE
corresponds to a certain number of ECTS (Euro-
pean Credit Transfer System) credits, which make
it possible to earn different degrees. 1 semester
= 30 credits
How many credits to you need for each
degree ?
• 180 credits for the Licence 
• 120 additional credits for the Masters degree
• A minimum of 180 additional credits for the Doctorate.

Three levels of study 

(1) Two branches are possible: the “générale” licence and the “professionnelle” licence.
(2)At the M2 level, the student can choose between a professionally-oriented program
called “Master professionnel” and a research-oriented program called “Master spé-
cialité Recherche”. (3) The doctorate requires obtaining one of the two masters.

INFORMATION
www.enseignementsup-recherche.gouv.fr
(Section “Enseignement Supérieur” (higher education); and 
“Organisation Licence-Master-Doctorat”(organization of the
LMD program))

Level Number of semesters Total duration

L = Licence (1)

(L1, L2, L3)
6 3 years

M = Masters (2)

(M1, M2)
4 5 years

D = Doctorate (3) minimum 6 8 years 

Choosing a degree program

General websites

Université de Toulouse - PRES
www.univ-toulouse.fr (“Formation”) 

Campusfrance
Promotion of French higher education through-
out the world. www.campusfrance.org
(“Mes études” (my studies), “Sélectionner une formation” (se-
lecting a program)) 

Ministère de l’Enseignement supérieur
et de la Recherche
www.enseignementsup-recherche.gouv.fr
(“Enseignement supérieur” (higher education)) 

Ministère des Affaires étrangères (MAE)
www.diplomatie.gouv.fr (“Espace étudiants” (student

section)) 

ONISEP
Information on training and jobs. Publications
for sale. www.onisep.fr (“Formations Etablissements”)

Higher Education institutions

Web Sites
The different university degree programs can be
consulted on the individual web sites of each
university (p.52-53). 

Services universitaires d’information
et d’orientation (SUIO) (University Ori-
entation and information services)
Project planning guidance and assistance.
(p.52-53) 

To choose an institution in Toulouse or in the
Midi-Pyrénées region visit the University of
Toulouse website : www.univ-toulouse.fr ou
www.onisep.fr (see above)

Exchange programs
Erasmus

The Erasmus section of the Life Long Learning
Program (EFTLV- formerly Socrates program) fur-
thers the mobility of students in Europe by pro-
viding financial aid for studies or internships
abroad, right from the second year. 
Students can be away for a minimum of three
months and a maximum of one year in the fol-
lowing countries: 
• European Union member countries 
• Member countries of the AELE (Iceland, Liecht-

enstein, Norway and Switzerland) 

• Turkey
• French overseas departments and territories

INFORMATION
• International relations department of the

host institution. 
• Website of the “Agence Europe Éducation

Formation France” (AEEFF) : www.europe-
education-formation.fr/erasmus-etudiants.php

To complete the information available on the general websites, it is strongly recommended to
consult the websites of specific establishments (p.52-53).

The LMD (Licence - Master - Doctorat) system
European countries have adopted a new common system for higher education called the “LMD”.

The European Credit Transfer System (ECTS) along with the semester-based organization of the uni-
versity year have allowed common recognition of degrees at a European level, facilitating the mobility
of students during their studies and later on in their professional career. To discover all degree programs
available at Toulouse-Midi Pyrénées higher education institutions visit: www.univ-toulouse.fr (see “Formation”).

Universities
To be accepted into a university you must have
either the French baccalauréat, the end of sec-
ondary school diploma (equivalent to British A
levels or the American high school diploma), or
an equivalent foreign diploma allowing access
to university in the country of origin. 
Universities offer degree programs in all fields
and they prepare students either for a profes-
sional career or research.
Within the universities, “IUTs” offer technological
training programs (two years of study, recruit-
ment on an individual application basis) and the
“IUPs” professional training programs (different
lengths of study, recruitment on an individual ap-
plication basis).
Within the framework of the LMD (see below),
students earn degrees that are recognized at a
European level. In each university, certain pro-
grams lead to specific degrees. 

Grandes écoles

The term “Grande Ecole” is generally reserved
for the oldest and most prestigious specialized
schools. They are highly selective and accept
far fewer students than the Universities. The
‘Grandes Ecoles’ train professionals in many
areas such as the engineering sciences, man-
agement, art, health, social work, etc.
To access the Grandes Ecoles one must take a
highly competitive exam for which students usu-
ally prepare by attending specialized prepara-
tory classes (CPGE) linked to some secondary
schools.  
Engineering schools provide students with high
level professional training adapted to meet the
requirements of companies. 

INFORMATION 
www.campusfrance.org

Higher education in France 
There are two types of institutions: Universities, which are public, and the “Grandes Ecoles”,

which can be public or private.



Titre 76 Exchange programs

Place du Capitole, Toulouse

Your stay in Toulouse

and the Midi-Pyrénées region

Toulouse and its university .............................................8
University campuses in the region .................................12
Before leaving ...............................................................15
Upon arrival ..................................................................23
Practical information .....................................................32
University life ...............................................................44

Erasmus Mundus 2009-2013

Goals
The program aims to : 
• strengthen the quality of European higher edu-

cation by offering very high level “Erasmus
Mundus” masters programs.

• encourage the mobility of students and aca-
demics from non-European countries who wish
to study or work in European universities.

Action targeted at European Union students
and students from other countries (countries as-
sociated with the EU and non-European coun-
tries)
The “Masters Erasmus Mundus” degree program
is jointly overseen by at least three institutions
of higher education in three European coun-
tries. This masters program leads to a double,
multiple or common degree recognized at the
European level. Students must study for a cer-
tain period of time in at least two universities
in two of the three organizing European coun-
tries. EU students can study for a certain period
of time in a non-EU country. 

Financial grants
• For students and academics from non-European

countries : mobility grants are allocated to stu-
dents who wish to do a “Master Erasmus
Mundus” degree for one to two years within the
EU. Academics participating in these Masters
programs obtain financial support, for teaching
and research assignments for an average pe-
riod of three months.

• For European students and academics hosted
by a non-EU country : under the aegis of 
partnerships between European and non-
European higher education institutions, mobility
grants are allocated to students and financial
support is provided to academics. 

INFORMATION 
New arrangements are planned for 2009-13,
in particular the establishment of “Doctorats
Conjoints” (Double Doctorates) as well as an
increase in financial aid for European students :
www.europe-education-formation.fr/erasmus-
mundus.php 

Other international educational programs

These programs aim to further the mobility of
students, lecturers and professors between the
European Union and targeted countries: Canada,
Australia, Japan and the United States. 

INFORMATION 
http://ec.europa.eu/education/index_fr.html

To study or do research in the EU, Latin American
students and professionals are eligible for the
ALBAN program : www.programalban.org

To study in Asia, consult the ASIA LINK program :
http://ec.europa.eu/comm/europeaid/projects/
asia-link/index_en.htm



Toulouse and its University 98 Your stay in Toulouse

Marseille

Lyon

Toulouse

At the heart of an urban area that is home to one million people, Toulouse is today one of France’s
most dynamic cities.
The economic development of the city, which has long been driven by the aeronautics sector and
then the space industry, is now spurred by sectors including electronics, information technology,
biotechnology... 
Over the last twenty years, this development has been fostered by the significant local research
potential, both private but mainly public, through the increasing cooperation between businesses
and laboratories. Public research accounts for over five thousand researchers who work in labora-
tories in the four universities including UT1 (social sciences), UTM (human sciences), UPS (sci-
ences), and INP, along with fourteen engineering schools and institutes as well as public research
institutions. Today, new university projects such as “Toulouse Campus”, currently underway, have
enriched this vast potential. 
The strong links between higher education, research and industry, reflecting exceptional techno-
logical innovation, has materialized with the creation of three centers of excellence: “Pôle Aéro-
nautique Espace – Systèmes Embarqués” (Aeronautics, Space and Embedded Systems),
“Cancer-Bio-Santé” (Cancer, biotechnologies and health) and “Agrimip-
Innovation” (agriculture and biotechnology). 
The three centers testify to Toulouse’s leading innovative role in
key technological sectors in Europe, and confirm its
place as one of Europe’s dynamic cities, making
it especially attractive for academics. A
vibrant and friendly city, Toulouse offers
students, teachers and researchers alike
its rich cultural heritage, creative atmos-
phere, and openness to modernity. 

Higher education organizations 

and their fields of study

L’Université Toulouse 1 
Sciences Sociales / UT1 (law, political sci-
ence, economics, management). L’IAE (Institut
de l’Administration de l’Entreprise - Institute
of Business Administration) is part of UT1.

L’Université de Toulouse II -
Le Mirail / UTM (arts, literature and lan-
guages, human and social sciences, sciences
and technology). UT2 also includes the Ecole
Supérieure de l’Audiovisuel  (National School
of Audiovisual - ESAV), DEFLE (French as a 
Foreign Language), CETIA (tourism) as well as
the Institut Universitaire de Formation des
Maîtres (IUFM - Teacher Training Institute) for
upcoming teachers: there are also branches of
the latter in Albi, Auch, Cahors, Foix, 
Montauban, Rodez and Tarbes.

L’Université Paul Sabatier
Toulouse III / UPS (sciences, health, tech-
nology, sports).

L’Institut National Polytechnique 
de Toulouse / INPT, recruitment by competi-
tive exam; required level to apply: 2 years
after the “baccalauréat” (equivalent A levels or
high school diploma) / “baccalauréat” (bac) + 2.
It includes three engineering schools : 
• L’Ecole Nationale Supérieure Agronomique

de Toulouse / ENSAT (agronomy).
• L’Ecole Nationale Supérieure d’Electrotech-

nique, d’Electronique, d’Informatique, d’Hy-
draulique et des Télécommunications /
ENSEEIHT (electrical engineering, electron-
ics, IT, hydraulics and telecommunications).

• L’Ecole Nationale Supérieure des Ingénieurs
en Arts Chimiques et Technologiques / ENSI-
ACET (chemical engineering and technology).

L’Institut National des Sciences 
Appliquées de Toulouse / INSA,
(applied science), a “post-baccalauréat”,
state run engineering school, recruitment by
application (Levels “1e” and “terminale”, last
2 years of high school), with an interview or
entirely based on results of the baccalauréat.

L’Institut Supérieur de l’Aéronautique
et de l’Espace / ISAE, (aeronautics and
space), was formed from the merging of 
SUPAERO (National School of Aeronautics and
Space) and the ENSICA (National School of
Aeronautics Construction), recruitment based
on competitive exam after two years in a 
scientific preparatory school.

L’Institut d’Etudes Politiques - 
Sciences Po Toulouse / IEP (political 
science), recruitment based on competitive
exam, at “baccalauréat”, bac+1, bac+3, and
Master 2 levels.

L’Ecole Nationale d’Ingénieurs 
de Tarbes / ENIT, (engineering), recruit-
ment based on competitive exam after the
“baccalauréat”. 

Le Centre Universitaire Jean-François
Champollion / CUFR JFC, based in Albi,
Castres, Rodez and Figeac.

L’Ecole d’Ingénieurs de Purpan / EIP
(life sciences, agro-industry, marketing, man-
agement), recruitment based on application and
interview at bac+0, bac+2 and bac+3 levels.

L’Ecole des Mines Albi-Carmaux / EMAC,
recruitment based on competitive exam: level bac
+ 1 and bac + 2, and depending on degrees.

L’Ecole Nationale de l’Aviation Civile /
ENAC, (civil aviation), recruitment based on
competitive exam.

The PRES “Université de Toulouse” (Toulouse University)

was founded in 2007 encompassing six Toulouse universities. It federates most of the higher educa-
tion and research establishments in the Toulouse Midi-Pyrénées region (universities, engineering
schools, specialized schools) and has numerous partnerships.

A FEW FIGURES
Toulouse : 445 000 inhabitants 
Aire urbaine : 1 117 000 inhabitants 
Midi-Pyrénées : 2 850 000 inhabitants

Toulouse and its University

Paris



10 Toulouse and its University

L’Ecole Nationale de Formation 
Agronomique / ENFA, teacher training
(agriculture): recruitment based on competi-
tive exam, programs leading to diplomas at
the levels of Licence and Master (agronomy -
biotechnology).

L’Ecole Nationale Supérieure 
d’Architecture de Toulouse / ENSA,
(architecture), recruitment based on applica-
tion after the “baccalauréat”.

L’Ecole Nationale Vétérinaire de 
Toulouse / ENVT, (veterinary science), re-
cruitment based on competitive exam, after
the “baccalauréat” or level bac + 2.

Le Groupe ESC Toulouse, (Business School),
recruitment based on competitive exam, after
the baccalauréat or after two years in
preparatory school or depending on degrees.

The IUT of Rodez is part of UT1.
The IUTs of Blagnac and Figeac are part
of UTM.
The IUT / A - Toulouse, Albi, Auch and 
Castres - and the IUT of Tarbes, are part
of UPS. Information : http://www.iut-mpy.net

Partnering schools (Degree programs)

L’Ecole nationale de la météorologie /
ENM, (The National School of Meteorology),
recruitment based on competitive exam or ap-
plication.

L’Ecole Supérieure des Beaux Arts de
Toulouse / ESBA,(The School of Fine Arts),
recruitment based on competitive exam.

A catalogue of the degree programs can be
viewed at : www.univ-toulouse.fr. It lists the
programs offered at the following institutions:
UT1, UTM, UPS, INP, INSA, ISAE.
Doctoral programs, which are increasingly inter-
disciplinary, are validated by the Doctoral de-
gree under the common seal of “l’Université de
Toulouse”.  

The required levels and detailed recruitment
procedures of all degree programs are ex-
plained on the web sites of each institution
(see p.52-53).

A FEW FIGURES
L’Université de Toulouse, also includes :
• 15 doctoral programs
• 320 public research laboratories
• 700 research teams
• 110 000 students
(with more than 10% foreign students)



Universities in the region 1312 Your stay in Midi-Pyrénées

Toulouse is currently home to 85% of the student
population in the Midi-Pyrénées region as well as
the majority of research laboratories. This concen-
tration of higher education institutions and re-
search organizations reflects the economic activity
of the region and Greater Toulouse. 
However university-related activities are gra-
dually being decentralized. The University sites,
located in middle sized cities in the Midi-Pyré-
nées, continue to expand as shown with the
creation of the “Centre Universitaire
Champollion” that includes campuses
in Albi, Castres, Figeac and Rodez.

The University centers in Albi, Foix, Montauban,
Rodez and Tarbes currently only account for a re-
latively small percentage of the total student po-
pulation in the region. However, the creation of
many campuses is testimony to the determination
of the local authorities to develop the region.

TOULOUSE

Montauban

Albi

Castres

Cahors

Rodez

Figeac

Auch

Foix

Tarbes

Observatoire du Pic du Midi

Lac de Béthmale

Château de Roquefixade, Ariège

Universities in the region

UNIVERSITY CAMPUSES
Toulouse
Albi (75 km from Toulouse)
Tarbes (180 km)
Auch (76 km)
Cahors (130 km)
Castres (70 km)
Figeac (167 km)
Foix (72 km)
Montauban (52 km)
Rodez (140 km)

The “Instituts Universitaires de Technologie”
(IUT) (University Institutes of Technology) have
long been pioneers in terms of decentralization.
Ten of these Institutes are located in Toulouse
with ten others in Auch, Castres, Figeac, Rodez
and Tarbes.
Two engineering schools, École des Mines of
Albi-Carmaux and École Nationale d’Ingénieurs
of Tarbes, are at the same level as Toulouse’s
Grandes Ecoles in terms of student numbers
and reputation. 
In the field of research, the strong commitment
of the local authorities to develop the region is
reflected in the creation of a number of teams
networking with Toulouse laboratories. 



Before leaving 15

Registration fees

In Universities
• Licence “L” : from € 335
• Master “M” : from € 392
• Doctorat “D” : rom € 508
Specific tariffs apply to paramedical and sports
training programs. 

In specific schools
Registration fees for entrance exams generally
range from € 50  to 200. Costs of degree pro-
grams vary depending on the area of study.

Average monthly budget

For accommodation expenses, see page 16.

Monthly budget

CROUS accommodation in a
privately rented T4
(See table on next page)

€133,40
to € 1400

EDF (Electricity) GDF (Gas) € 50 or more 

Telephone/Internet € 30

FOOD
University cafeteria 
Outside the University cafeteria

€ 200 
€ 270

TRANSPORTS 
Tisséo subway/bus pass
for people aged between 12 and 25
For over 25

€ 22
€ 37

MISCELLANEOUS
Books, entertainment,
clothing …

€ 175

TOTAL
€ 600 to 2000 

or more 

Taxe d’habitation 

(local tax paid  by residents) :

€ 80 to 600  per year

Redevance audiovisuelle 

(fee paid to the government to 

cover the costs of public television) :

€ 121  per year 

For more information see the chapter on

accommodation, p.34.

Useful information

Budgeting your trip

INFORMATION
Social security cover, which costs 195 euros, is
included in the registration fees indicated for
universities and specific schools. Complemen-
tary health insurance is optional but strongly
recommended. Students should plan on addi-
tional expenses from 50 to 350 euros per year. 
An additional fee must be paid if a second de-
gree is intended. 
For certain degree programs, students must pay
for class materials which can be quite expensive. 
Universities in France are publicly financed,
which is why registration fees are fairly low in
most establishments.



Before leaving 1716 Before leaving - Budgeting your trip

Type of 
accommodation

Expenses

CROUS
Accommo-

dation

HLM
(subsidized
government

housing)

Foyer
Private resi-
dences with

services 

Accommo-
dation in a

private
home 

Other 
private 

accommodation

Application fee € 6 None € 0 to 85 € 100
€ 80 to 

350
None

7.5-8% of
the annual
total rent
not includ-
ing fees

Rent (any additional
charges included)

€ 133.40
to 728.72

for one
room to a

T3

€ 290 to
570 

T1 to T4

€ 330 to 
535*

one room
to studio 

€ 262 to
700 

Studio to 
T2

€ 290 to 
500*

one room

€ 300 to 1400 
Studio- T4 

Deposit One month rent before “charges” 

Rental insurance € 20 to 100 per year

Establishment of EDF
(French Electricity 
company) line 
or GDF 
(Gas of France)
monthly subscription

Included in
the rent 
(except for

certain 
housing for
couples)

Approx. 
€ 25 

+ 
from € 2 
to 110 

per month

Included 
in the 
rent 

Approx. 
€ 25 

+ 
from € 2 
to 110 

per month

Included 
in the 
rent 

Approx. € 25 + 
from € 2 
to 110 

per month

High speed Internet
access + 
Unlimited telephone

Around € 30  per month
Info : www.adsl-facile.com , www.promotion-hautdebit.com

On an individual basis 

Procedures
Parties

Post-Bac
Admission

Direct
application

DAP

1) Students with a French baccalauréat

2) EEA citizens except 3)

3) ENSA Toulouse all levels , if 1st registration

4) Establishments with recruitment by competitive exam or application

5) Registration in L3, M1, M2, D, except 3)

6) Registration in L1, L2 (or other national degree requiring the
baccalauréat) except 1), 2), 4)

(1) To obtain the diploma from the host establishment, one must first obtain validation required for students registered on an
individual basis (p.17-18) / Information about exchange programs p.5-6. 

Depending on the student’s profile, there are two application procedures: request for preliminary
admission (DAP – Demande d’Admission Préalable) or direct application to the given establishment. 

* Often includes breakfast

Moving in

Financial aid is offered for certain expenses
The “CAF” provides financial aid to help students pay for rent. 
The “CIL Interlogement” helps students with the deposit required when renting an apartment as
do some banks (see conditions). 

Requesting admission
Under an exchange program 

Parties
Procedures

Students
Establishment

of origin
Host

establishment

Application file

Transmission of application

Admission and pre-enrollment

Enrollment and payment of fees

Enrollment without fees once student sta-
tus has been obtained (rent allowance, 
university cafeteria, price reductions ...)

Participation in exams

Approval of courses taken and 
granting of degree by university of origin, 

on the condition of achieving 
satisfactory exam results (1)



Before leaving 1918 Before leaving - Request for admission

For non-EEA (European Economic
Area) citizens, 
it is essential to request a visa from the French
Embassy or Consulate in your country of resi-
dence before your departure for France (it is ad-
vised to check if a specific agreement has been
signed between the two countries - see exemp-
tions p.20).

For EEA citizens, 
and citizens from Andorra, Monaco and St Marin,
only a valid passport or identity papers are re-
quired.

Citizens of certain countries 
are required to contact the “Centre pour les
Etudes en France” (CEF - Center for Studies in
France, associated with the French Embassy in
their country. Consult the list of countries at :
www.edufrance.fr/fr/b-agence/desks.htm

Requesting a visa

Financial grants from foreign governments

Some countries grant financial aid for students
wishing to study abroad. Students must obtain
information in their native country from their
Ministry of Education or the organization in
charge of education grants.

Grants from the “Ministère de l’Education

Nationale” (French Ministry of Education)

and from the “Ministère de l’Enseigne-

ment Supérieur et de la recherché” (Min-

istry of Higher Education and Research)

Depending on their nationality or status, cer-
tain foreign students can obtain financial aid
from the French Ministry of Education: travel
grants, grants based on social criteria, financial
aid for doctoral programs. 

Grants from the “Ministère des Affaires

Etrangères et Européennes” (Ministry of

Foreign and European Affairs)

Grants from French embassy abroad 
These grants are for studies, internships and
sojourns to learn the French language in France.
Applications should be lodged with the “Service
de coopération et d’action culturelle” at French
embassies abroad. 

Eiffel excellence 
et Eiffel Doctorat grants
These are for the best foreign students who
wish to pursue their education from a Master’s
Degree in the following areas: engineering sci-
ences, economics and management, law and
political science. The Eiffel Doctoral Grants are
awarded to foreign doctoral students who
would prefer to do their 2nd or 3rd year in
France under the aegis of a co-directed thesis.
Applications to be submitted no later than be-
ginning of January preceding the university
year. Information available at : www.egide.asso.fr.

Grants under the European programs

ERASMUS / ERASMUS MUNDUS

See p.5-6

This list is not comprehensive, other 
possibilities do exist. 

DETAILED INFORMATION about all of
the abovementioned grants can be found at :
www.diplomatie.gouv.fr (sections : “Etudier en
France” (Studying in France) or “Comment financer le 
projet” (How to finance the project))

Requesting a grant
Post-bac admission (Admission after
passing the French baccalauréat)
Students preparing the French baccalauréat
abroad, must apply on-line to continue their
studies. The application can be filled out at :
www.admission-postbac.fr and should be com-
pleted between 20 January and 20 March. Can-
didates who need a visa to study in France
must register at the same time on the Campus-
France website : www.campusfrance.org or con-
tact the SCAC (Service de Cooperation et
d’Action Culturelle) at the French Embassy in
their country of residence, if necessary.

Request for preliminary Admission (DAP)
The student must provide proof of having com-
pleted his/her secondary school education and be
entitled to access higher education in the country
of residence. If the student already lives in France,
he/she must obtain a DAP form (“dossier vert”-
green file) from the university of his/her choice be-
tween December 1st and January 15th preceding
the start of the following university year, and re-
turn it completed by January 31st. Reminder: a
“carte de séjour” (residence permit) valid for a
minimum of one year will be required (p. 21).
If the student lives outside of France, he/she must
obtain the DAP form (“dossier blanc” - white file)
from the cultural departments of the French Em-
bassy in his/her country of origin or he/she can
download it at : www.education.gouv.fr/pid333/
demandes-d-admissions.html before January 15th
and send it back completed before January 31st
preceding the start of the next university year. In
many countries, registration is required to be on-
line. To see the list of countries concerned, please
click below : www.campusfrance.org/fr/b-agence/
map/map.html

INFORMATION : www.campusfrance.org

Direct application
Contact the establishment directly or check its
web site for information about specific dead-
lines and procedures. As a general rule, appli-
cations with official certificates must be
received between March 1st and June 1st,
(April 30th for certain establishments) depend-
ing on the establishment, prior to the start of
the University year. Acceptance of the candi-
date depends on the host capacity of the es-
tablishment and the university level of the
student.

After admission procedures

• Request a long stay visa (except for citizens
from the EEA, Andorra, Monaco or Saint Marin)
on presentation of proof of admission to an
institution of higher education and other doc-
uments required by the consular departments
(p.19-20). 

• Arrive at the given institution by required
dates. 

• Register with the department indicated in the
acceptance letter. Procedures to apply for so-
cial security cover, and sometimes civil liabil-
ity insurance, will be carried out during this
registration (p.26-28). 

• Ask for your “carte de sejour” or residence
permit upon arrival in France (p.21-22 et 29). 

Knowledge of French
It is essential to learn French to be able to fully benefit from
the courses selected. In France, it is recommended to take
French courses specifically adapted to the needs of foreign
students (p.31).
All students coming from a foreign country must take a test
evaluating knowledge of the French language (“test de con-
naissance de la langue française” - TCF), organized by the
“Centre international d’études pédagogiques” (CIEP) :
www.ciep.fr/tcf/index.php. Students registering under the
DAP procedure pass a specific TCF (TCF-DAP : www.ciep.fr/
tcfdap/index.php) before March 1st preceding the start of the
university year. 
The following people are exempt from the French test : 
• EEA citizens (level B2 strongly recommended).
• citizens from countries where the official language is French

(see the list below), or those whose degree courses are
mostly in French. 

• holders of a level B2 French language diploma or the
“diplôme approfondi de la langue française” (DALF -
Diploma certifying in-depth knowledge of the French lan-
guage). 

* Countries where French is the official language : Belgium,
Benin, Burkina Faso, Burundi, Cameroon, Canada, Comoros,
Congo, Ivory Coast, Djibouti, France, Gabon, Guinea, Equa-
torial Guinea, Haiti, Luxemburg, Madagascar, Mali, Monaco,
Niger, Central African Republic, Democratic Republic of Congo,
Rwanda, Senegal, Seychelles, Switzerland (French speaking
part), Chad, Togo, Vanuatu. 

AN IMPORTANT ADDRESS
Recognition of Foreign Diplomas in France:
www.ciep.fr/enic-naricfr/



Before leaving 2120 Before leaving - Request a visa

Application for a “carte de séjour”
(residence permit)

Documents needed before departure to

obtain a residence permit 

• A “visa de long séjour étudiant D” (D student
long stay visa) that enables the bearer to
come to France to study, marked “carte de
séjour à solliciter dès l’arrivée en France” (res-
idence permit to applied for upon arrival in
France). Otherwise, an “étudiant-concours C”
(competitive exam C visa) with proof of hav-
ing successfully passed the competitive exam
or the prior admission test for which this visa
was granted. 

• A valid passport. 
• Proof of the reason for the stay: “certificat de

scolarité” (attestation of attendance at school
or university) or original copy of enrollment or
pre-enrollment in a French educational estab-
lishment. For a researcher, the “convention
d’accueil” (host agreement).

• Diplomas and proof of successful admission
to a university. 

• A copy of a (international) birth certificate
less than three months old (or copy of mar-
riage certificate or “livret de famille” (official
family booklet) for married people). 

• Proof of income (grants, salaries, resources
from abroad, financial support, proof from a
bank or proof of regular transfer on a bank ac-
count - 430 euros per month minimum)

• 3 recent identity pictures, on a white back-
ground, facing front, bear head, 3.5 x 4.5 cm

in size (photocopies of pictures are not ac-
ceptable). 

• EEA citizens (see special cases above), who
wish to apply for a residence permit can sub-
stitute the proofs of financial resources and
domicile with a handwritten affidavit.

Documents to be provided once in France

• The medical check-up form for the “Agence Na-
tionale d’Accueil des Etrangers et des Migra-
tions” (ANAEM - formerly OMI). This form must
be obtained from the host establishment or
the préfecture.

• Proof of a domicile in France (rent slip, elec-
tricity bill or other attestation of accommoda-
tion…). For EU citizens a simple handwritten
affidavit is sufficient. 

A student or researcher who comes to France for a more than three months, must apply for a
“carte de séjour” (residence permit) to be renewed every year.
EEA citizens (see list of countries on the flap of the guide) don’t need this residence permit. 

SPECIAL CASES 
• Doctoral students who receive an allowance and Language Assistants must request for
“travailleur temporaire” (temporary worker) to be marked on the residence permit. 
• Bulgaria and Romania citizens must first apply for a residence permit to obtain a temporary

work permit if they wish to work. 

Students, teachers and researchers can obtain
different visas depending on the length of their
stay.
There are 3 types of visas : 
• A “visa de court séjour” (short stay visa) for

under three months. 
• A “visa de séjour temporaire” (temporary

visa) for a stay between three and six months.
• A “visa de long séjour” (long stay visa) for

over six months. 

INFORMATION 
www.diplomatie.gouv.fr/venir/visas/index.html-
www.edufrance.fr/fr/a-etudier/etudes01.htm

Warning ! 
Students are required to have a long stay stu-
dent visa (short stay/tourist visas are not 
accepted). 

Long stay Visa exemption
The following people do not requirea long stay
visa: 
• Students who are taking French courses for

several months and who have a short stay
visa if the end of the validity of their stay is
close to the start of the university year. 

• Language teaching assistants who obtain
student status at the end of their contract.  

Researchers and teachers 

The long stay visa and “la carte de séjour 
“scientifique” (“scientific” residence permit)
make it easier for researchers with a “scientist
status” and hosted by public higher education
institutions and accredited research organiza-
tions, to come to France (option to be a paid
employee without administrative authoriza-
tion). The host establishment or the laboratory
sends a “convention d’accueil” (hosting agree-
ment) directly to the researcher (the document
must be validated by the préfecture), which en-
ables him/her to obtain the visa and then the
residence permit.

WARNING 
• The host establishment must ensure that the term “sci-

entifique” (scientific) rather than “voyage d’affaire”
(business trip) or “visiteurs” (visitor) is written on the
visa before arriving in France.. 

• Certain consulates require that accompanying family
members (spouse, children, etc.) are also mentioned
in this agreement. 

• For children under eighteen, the “document de circula-
tion des étrangers mineurs” (DCEM - document that al-
lows minors to travel) makes it easier to cross borders.
It is also required to apply for family benefits. This must
be established before crossing a border into France.

• Any organization that is hosting a researcher and his
or her spouse must pay the ANAEM tax, the amount of
which will depend on the status of the researcher
(salaried-employee or not).

• A salaried doctoral student can now obtain the “scien-
tific status” visa and residence permit. 

NEW PROCEDURES 
• Citizens of certain countries no longer require a short

stay visa (less than three months). For longer than
three months stays, a long stay visa is required (USA,
Canada, …).

• Upon presentation of the host agreement, spouses
of scientists and children under eighteen obtain a
standard “D” long stay visa (rather than a tourist
visa or a short stay visa “entrée régulière” (regular
entry) as previously required).

• The “vie privée et familiale” (private and family life)
residence permit obtained with this “D” visa, currently
authorizes the spouse to work, without having to apply
for a work permit. 

• The long stay visa no longer allows the “spouse of a
scientist” to travel freely in the 15 countries within the
Schengen area. 

TEMPORARY TRAVEL outside of France (pro-
fessional or private trip…). 
The researcher must carry a valid residence permit (or
proof of application for this permit). If he/she has a sin-
gle entry temporary visa, he/she must apply for a spe-
cial return visa from the Prefecture. Documents required:
passport, receipt of the first residence permit applica-
tion, receipts for the trip and return ticket, 6 euros fiscal
stamps, available at the Prefecture.



Upon arrival 2322 Before leaving - Request the residence permit

Host organizations

The PRES “Université de Toulouse” 

(University of Toulouse Research and

Higher Education Center) [D2]
offers foreign students, researchers and teachers
various services : 
• It welcomes and provides information about

practical, administrative and university proce-
dures (pursuing accommodation for scientists).

• It provides “Français langue étrangère” (FLE -
French as a foreign language) course. 

• It fosters relationships with families in
Toulouse and intercultural peering with stu-
dents from Toulouse.

• It organizes activities to discover the region, as
well as cultural and sporting activities, “orienta-
tion weeks” and special evenings with student
organizations. 

The University of Toulouse groups together all the
institutions of higher education and research in
Toulouse and the Midi-Pyrénées region that
offer doctoral programs. The University of
Toulouse includes four departments : 
• “Recherche et Doctorat” (Research and Doc-

toral training)
• “Relations Européennes et Internationales”

(European and International Relations): promo-
tion, mobility center, language courses
(“Français langue étrangère” (FLE) and “langues
vivantes étrangères” (LVE - foreign living lan-
gages)). 

• “Formation et Vie Etudiante” (Training and Stu-
dent Life): reception upon arrival, cultural and
sporting activities, preservation of scientific her-
itage). For information about available pro-
grams: www.univ-toulouse.fr

• “Valorisation” (value creation): pooling and
coordination of public research.

The PRES is also responsible for the “Université
Numérique en Région” (UNR - Digital University
Project for the Region), the “Service Interétab-

lissements de Coopération Documentaire” (SICD)
and the “Maison Universitaire Franco-Mexicaine”
(MUFM).

Opening hours and information : 
Monday to Friday 9:00-12:30 and 14:00-17:00. 
Before and at the beginning of the university
year (July and September), the University of
Toulouse is represented at the “l’Espace accueil
étudiant” at the CROUS. 

INFORMATION
+33 (0)5 61 14 80 22 / www.univ-toulouse.fr

The “Centre régional des Oeuvres 

Universitaires et Scolaires” (CROUS)

(Regional center for university and school

issues)[D2]
offers many services: reception and information,
accommodation (management of campus housing
and other student accommodation), cafeteria
services, social services, temporary jobs, intern-
ships and cultural activities. The CROUS manages
French government grants (“bourses du gouverne-
ment français” - BGF) and those from foreign gov-
ernments (“bourses des gouvernements
étrangers” - BGE) which have agreements with
France.
Any student enrolled in a higher education insti-
tution approved by the Student social security
is eligible for CROUS services.
Reception of foreign students in the interna-
tional relations department : 
Monday to Friday 9:00-12:00 and 14:00-16:30. 

The “Centre National des Oeuvres 

Universitaires et Scolaires” (CNOUS)

(National center for university and school

issues)

can provide information organized by region and
by city.

These organizations take part in improving the living and working conditions of students, 
researchers and teachers. The CROUS and the EGIDE provide assistance throughout the year to
students with grants.

Renewing the residence permit 

The same documents are required with a pho-
tocopy of the last valid residence permit, and,
if need be, the documents produced the previ-
ous year. The medical examination from the pre-
vious year will be required. 

You must take the student exams in order to ob-
tain renewal of the residence permit. 

Extending your stay 

The residence permit is not automatically re-
newed. The application must be made at the
prefecture (see addresses p.55, 56-60),  in the
two months before expiry of the permit. 

Researchers and teachers 
For the “private and family life” residence permit
and for temporary travel, see visa section p.19-20. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
• Always have your passport or your identity

papers and residence permit with you. 
• Make photocopies of your passport, visa, suc-

cessive residence permits, appointments at
the prefecture, and student card and keep
copies at home. 

• In case of loss or theft, make a declaration at
the police department closest to where the
incident occurred. 

Civil status 

The city hall and the prefecture must be in-
formed of any changes in status (civil status or
address) in order to update your residence permit.  

Warning ! 
All certificates and required documents must be
in French. For translations, ask the French Em-
bassy or Consulate. 

INFORMATION 
CNOUS Guide “Je vais en France” (I’m going to
France) that can be found at all French represen-
tative agencies abroad or at : www.cnous.fr
and “Choisir la France” (Choosing France) at
http://editions.campusfrance.org/guides/
choisir/choisir_fr.pdf



Upon arrival 2524 Upon arrival - Host organizations

At the start of the year, certain uni-
versity departments organize special
events to present educational programs
and the way the Institution functions. 
Information: SUIO/ SCUIO, CIO, DVE or
DIVE.  

The University year calendar varies
depending on the establishment. In
general, classes take place from Sep-
tember to May. Exam sessions are held
in January and June, and sometimes in
some establishments in September.

Vacations
One week in October/November (in specific schools), two weeks at Christmas, a week in February and two weeks at Easter (check with theregistrar office or equivalent). 

Legal holidays in 2009/2010 Wednesday November 11th (Armistice1918), Friday December 25th (Christ-mas), Friday January 1st (New Year’sday), Monday April 5th (Easter), Satur-day May 1st (Labor Day), Saturday May8th (Armistice 1945), Thursday May 13(Ascension), Monday May 24th (Pente-cost), Wednesday July 14th (Bastilleday) and Sundays.

Useful information

Enrolling in a University Institution 

Administrative registration

• On an individual basis: contact the “services
de la scolarité, des étudiants étrangers” (reg-
istrar office or equivalent, for foreign stu-
dents), the “vie étudiante” (student affairs)
department or the international relations de-
partment.

• If you are enrolled in an exchange program,
contact the Erasmus office or the international
relations department. 

NB : The student card is given when the ad-
ministrative registration has been completed.
This is a very important document containing:
proof of payment of registration fees (see 
p.15), social security, registration with the uni-
versity library. It is essential to sit for exams,
get a job, be eligible for discounts etc …

Registration for course attendance

It takes place at the start of the year or at the
start of each semester in each UFR (“Unité de
Formation et de Recherche” - Training and re-
search unit) and relates to lectures and tutorials. 

NB : registration for exams takes place in the
middle of the year (semester). For universities, in-
formation is available at the UFRs.

Registration with the University library
To have access to a University library,(BU – Bib-
liothèque Universitaire) you must register as a
user. 

Researchers and teachers 

Centre de Services Toulouse Midi-
Pyrénées (Toulouse Midi-Pyrénées
Services Center) 
The Euraxess Services network is devoted to
promoting the international movements of sci-
entists within the European Union. In France,
there are 23 services centers located in differ-
ent regions.

The Services center, in partnership with institu-
tions of higher education and research at the
local level, and with the CPU and the FnaK at
the national level, improves the working and liv-
ing conditions of teachers and researchers and
thus furthers international scientific coopera-
tion: information, assistance with practical and
administrative procedures, various services (cul-
tural activities…)
Alfred Kastler National Foundation (FnAK) offers
a range of free services to researchers:  insur-
ance, opening of a bank account before arriving
in France, low cost French courses as well as
“guest researcher” status. 

• Fondation Kastler 
23 rue du Loess
67037 Strasbourg cedex 2 
www.fnak.fr
fondation@fnak.fr

• Association Bernard Grégory 
www.abg.asso.fr
contact@abg.asso.fr

• Conférence des Présidents d’Universités
contact@cpu.fr

• Centre de Services Toulouse Midi Pyrénées
www.univ-toulouse.fr
mobilitycentre@univ-toulouse.fr

For more information...

• Réseau Euraxess 
http://ec.europa.eu/euraxess

• France Contact 
www.francecontact.net

The “Centre régional d’Information pour

la Jeunesse” (CRIJ - Regional Youth Infor-

mation Center)[D3]
is a meeting place that provides information
and assistance to all young people: educa-
tional  programs, vocational training and contin-
uing education, employment, practical information,
leisure and sports activities, Europe and inter-
national, job offers and accommodation list-
ings, youth trips (SNCF office), Internet access,
international student card, student hostel
info… 

Opening hours : 
Monday to Friday 10:00-18:00.
Saturday 10:00-13:00 and 14:00-17:00.
During school holidays, shorter opening hours:
10:00-13:00 and 14:00-18:00. 

The “Centre français pour l’accueil et

les échanges internationaux” 

(EGIDE - French Center for reception

and international exchanges) [C3]
helps welcome grant students and foreign 
researchers and provides assistance for French
experts missions abroad. EGIDE does not answer
individual requests but works with organiza-
tions that finance such stays.



2726 Upon arrival

WARNING! 
• Non EEA students who are already insured in their country must get insurance in France

(see exemptions) 
• Two married students must pay for two sets of social security contributions. 

Health cover
Social security 

Anyone living for more than three months in
France must register with a social security or-
ganization. For students, it is done when they
apply for the final registration to an institution.
Students can choose between two centers that
will manage their refunds: LMDE and Vittavi
(see list of addresses). It is recommended to
take out a “mutuelle complémentaire” (comple-
mentary insurance schemes run by mutual ben-
efit organizations) as social security does not
cover the full amount of medical costs (see
p.27). 

Students under 28
Whatever their nationality, foreign students
must register under a student regime for health
cover, under the same conditions as French stu-
dents: 
• A flat fee for the university year (€195 for

2008-2009), is paid at the same time as reg-
istration fees.

• You are covered from October 1st to the fol-
lowing September 30th. 

Exemption from fees 
Students with French government grants do
not pay for social security cover, however
they must follow the registration procedures. 

Exemption from registering for social
security cover
• EEA citizens, if they present one of the follow-

ing documents that must be valid for the en-
tire university year (from October 1st to
September 30): “carte européenne d’assur-
ance maladie” (CEAM - European health insur-
ance card), CEAM temporary certificate or proof
of private health insurance (however students
from Andorra must pay the student flat fee). 

• Students from Quebec, who have the follow-
ing forms : SE401Q102bis or SE401Q106. 

• Students who are employed for the entire uni-
versity year: they must show their work contract
when they register, otherwise they will have to
pay the social security contributions and will be
reimbursed later on if they provide proof of
their continuous employment (12 pay slips).

• The “ayants-droit” (eligible party), family
members of someone who is already insured:
they must contact the closest CPAM agency to
where they live to get a refund of medical ex-
penses. Registered with a specific number,
they are not required to choose a “médecin
traitant” or assigned doctor for children under
sixteen years old.

Upon arrival - Health Cover

Students over 28
Students over 28 can extend the student
regime of their social security status beyond 28
for a medical reason or with certain study pro-
grams (doctorate, medical studies). 
A student who does not fulfill the conditions for
access to the compulsory student health insur-
ance is eligible, along with his/her family, for
“couverture maladie universelle” (CMU - univer-
sal health cover) if he/she lives in France and
has a residence permit. Once registered,
he/she benefits from this health cover as soon
as an application is lodged. Cover can be free
depending on the person’s financial resources.  

Forms for the CMU:  
www.ameli.fr (“formulaires”) 

Under certain conditions (i.e. very low in-
comes), students can obtain the complemen-
tary CMU (CMUC) which provides better
reimbursements for general treatment, dental
and eye care. 

INFORMATION 
www.cmu.fr/site/index.php4 or at :
Caisse primaire d’assurance maladie (CPAM)
(administrative office dealing with health in-
surance), from the “mutuelles” (private health
insurance companies) and the FnAK for re-
searchers. See list of addresses. 

“Mutuelles” or complementary health insurance companies

Social security and basic CMU only cover 30%
to 75% of medical costs, depending on the
type of treatment. Hence, it is recommended to
get better cover by registering with a
“mutuelle” (from €5-33 per month, depending
on the package chosen, see list of addresses). 
“Mutuelles” and CMUC enable you to be better
reimbursed and not to have to pay all or part
of the costs (referred to as “Tiers payant”, part
that is not covered) at the pharmacy, in certain
medical centers and at certain doctors. 
A student who is registered with social security
and who has a very low income can be eligible
for the CMUC - see conditions at:
www.cmu.fr/site/index.php4

The organizations, LMDE and Vittavi (see p.26)
also offer complementary insurance packages and
there are many different “mutuelles”. Therefore, it
is important to carefully compare the services and
prices according to individual profiles and situa-
tions before choosing a “mutuelle” or an insurance.

University preventive medicine

The preventive medicine department provides
medical protection to students who have ac-
cess to free consultations with generalists and
specialists (family planning, AIDS tests, sports
medicine...). There are also social workers on
campus available by appointment to students
who are going through a difficult period or face
personal problems.Centers that are available in
most institutions are open to all students. 

INFORMATION - ADVICE  
Doctor visits, medicine and treatment are
payable at the time of visit (€ 22 for a gen-
eral doctor, € 28 or more for a specialist), and
are then refunded by social security (basic 
refund for a visit to a general doctor is € 21).
A specialist can only be consulted after a visit
to the “médecin traitant” (that must be 
chosen by everyone under the social security
scheme). Exceptions: pediatrician, gynecolo-
gist, dentist, ophthalmologist, for glasses or
contact lenses prescriptions. 

The “carte vitale” (membership card to the 
social security scheme) is not a payment card
but it enables automatic reimbursements: you
do not have to fill out health forms and send
them.



2928 Upon arrival - Health Cover

Researchers and teachers

Eligibility for health cover

With a work contract established by the host
organization, the scientist has health and work
disability cover right from the first day of work
in France. However, he must subscribe a civil in-
surance policy (required as personal responsi-
bility can be involved in the case of damages
or accident). If he or she already has this cover,
proof will be required.

Without a work contract (non employed), he or
she is eligible, under certain conditions, for public
insurance or can subscribe a private insurance
policy. The FnAK offers a tailor-made insurance
policy (download the form at: www.fnak.fr). In
certain cases, expenses paid in France can be
covered by the scientist’s country of origin. Re-
searchers the Hubert Curien program are cov-
ered by EGIDE right from their arrival in France.

Conditions for access to the public offering

(CMU…)
For a stay over three months, the researcher as
well as his or her family can get public health
insurance, the CMU as well as the CMUC, which
is at a charge or free (a period of three months
retroactively) depending on income from the
preceding year (see the chapter on “mutuelles”
or additional private  insurance coverage). In
this case, it is important to compare the prices
of the CMU with the cost of private insurance
(different types). Proof of a home address and in
most cases a long stay visa (for non-EU citizens)
as well as a residence  permit are required. This
is not necessary when the researcher has a
temporary visa with the stamp, "dispense tem-
poraire de carte de séjour” (temporarily ex-
empted from a  residence permit.)

For a stay under three months, the CMU (and
the CMUC) are granted to EU and EEE citizens
without the condition of having to stay on
French territority.

Family allowance and child benefits / CAF
Scientists are eligible for this financial aid if
their children have the DCEM (Circulation docu-
ment for foreign minors).

For private health insurance see p.27

Upon arrival

Warning!  
For grant students, the CROUS and EGIDE will
provide assistance with the application process.
The fee for the residence permit is € 55, payable
to the “service des recettes de la Préfecture”.
Students coming to France under an exchange
program or agreement (apart from the EEA)
must pay this tax. The fee is reimbursed to stu-
dents and interns receiving a French Govern-
ment Grant for their first application for a
residence permit (information available from the
organization overseeing the grant). 
For researchers or employees, renewal of the
card and changes in status will need to be paid
for (see p.21-22).

Préfecture [E 3]
Desk “student information” 
from Monday to Thursday, 9:00 to 15:00
1 rue St. Anne - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 34 45 34 70 
drlp-etrangers@haute-garonne.pref.gouv.fr

Issue of the “carte de séjour”
(residence permit)
In Toulouse, the residence permit is currently is-
sued on condition that the applicant undergoes
a medical examination (“as per definition by
the legislation”), which must be carried out in
Toulouse. EEA citizens as well as those of An-
dorra, Monaco and French government grant
students are exempt from this examination. 

Applications for a residence permit are dealt
with by the “prefecture” (application forms are
available on the web site listed below) or the
“mairie” (Town hall) when living outside of
Toulouse - at the latest within two months of
entry in France. The appointment issued by the
university must be presented.

Since the start of the 2008 university year, a
branch of the “prefecture” operates on the prem-
ises of the CROUS in Toulouse, from September
to January. Appointments are requested individ-
ually on the website of the “prefecture” :
www.haute-garonne.pref.gouv.fr (“étudiants étrangers”)

If the dossier is complete, a receipt for the res-
idence permit application lodgment (equivalent
to a temporary permit) is issued immediately. 



3130 Upon arrival

The euro / €, is the currency used in France as well as in fifteen other European countries (Ger-
many, Austria, Belgium, Cyprus, Spain, Finland, Greece, Ireland, Italy, Luxemburg, Malta, the
Netherlands, Portugal, Slovakia, Slovenia).

Opening a bank account
It is essential to have a bank account or a
postal account (account with “La Poste”) in
France to receive and make bank deposits (CAF
housing allowance, rent payment …) 

Certain organizations require a “RIB” / “RIP” / “RICE”
(bank account / postal account / building soci-
ety account number identification document) 

It is wise to apply for an international credit
card before coming to France. 

Documents required to open an account: 
• passport 
• proof of address 
• student card or proof of enrollment in a university.

Certain banks offer specific services: loans, fee-
free accounts, bonus when opening an account,
help with the deposit when renting an apart-
ment (see insurance, p.27). For teachers and
researchers: possibility to open an account be-
fore arrival (information available from the serv-
ice center see p. 24). 

Business hours for most banks: 
Monday to Friday or 
Tuesday to Saturday morning 
8:30 -12:00/12:30 and 13:00/13:30-17:00

Upon arrival

Learning French

Public organizations

“Université de Toulouse” - PRES [D 2]
Free classes reserved for students coming to
France under the aegis of an exchange or coop-
eration program starting at M2 level and regis-
tered in an institution member of the University
of Toulouse, as well as for foreign doctoral stu-
dents, researchers, and teachers registered in
these institutions. 
• 25hrs per semester 
• Initial test evaluating level of French to
choose appropriate course.

INFORMATION 
Annual catalogue available from institutions
that are members of the University of
Toulouse and on its web site.  
+33 (0)5 61 14 80 26 
fle@univ-toulouse.fr
www.univ-toulouse.fr (“Europe et international” -
“Cours de FLE”

University institutions
Contact the institution directly (p.52-53).

Department of French as a Foreign
Language (DEFLE) at the l’UTM [Map 2]
Open to students with a foreign diploma that
gives access to a university in their native coun-
try. Intensive courses (15hrs per week, total
400hrs/year), preparation for university studies
in France.  

INFORMATION 
Pre-registration (on the Internet) from the 1st to
the 31st of January prior to the start of the uni-
versity year (preparation for the DELF, DALF and
the TCF).
www.univ-tlse2.fr/defle 
Summer courses in July, August and September:
etedefle@univ-tlse2.fr

Correspondence course

CNED
“Centre national d’enseignement à distance”
(National Distance Learning center) 
www.cned.fr

Private organizations

Alliance française
www.alliance-toulouse.org

Institut Catholique Toulouse
www.ict-toulouse.asso.fr/iulcf

Maison de l’Europe
www.maisondeleurope.org

Other organizations or institutions (consulates,
cultural centers, associations, international
classes in secondary schools) offer classes es-
pecially for families of foreign teachers and re-
searchers.



3332

Finding accommodation has to be a priority and should be undertaken as early as possible.
Proof of address is required by many organizations (see chapter on Budgeting your trip p.7)

Practical information - Finding accomodationPractical information

Finding accommodation
Privately rented accommodation
Furnished, equipped and unfurnished apart-
ments. Option of shared accommodation. Very
often owners require a deposit and a guarantor.
However, they are not authorized to request
identity photographs, a copy of a bank state-
ment or proof that the bank account is in good
standing. 

• Direct from the owner to the renter without
going through an agency (see “Immobilier, Loca-

tions”) : www.crij.org / www.crous-toulouse.fr /
www.kitrouve.com / www.univ-toulouse.fr /
www.pap.fr / http://annonces.ladepeche.fr

• Real-estate agencies : payment of agency
fees ("frais d'agence/FA") when the lease is
signed. www.seloger.com / 
www.paruvendu.fr / www.topannonces.fr /
www.foncia.fr / www.cnab.net

WARNING ! 
Organizations selling apartment listings just
sell listings. In no way do they commit to find-
ing accommodation. 

Short-stay accommodation 
• Résidence de Jolimont

Warning, limited capacity. 
Minimum stay of two nights, up to five nights
maximum. € 16 per room.
+33 (0)5 34 30 42 80
foyerjolimont@wanadoo.fr

• Résidence Abitel : 
€31 for one person / €36 for two people
+33 (0)5 61 44 05 70 - www.abitel.com

• Moderately priced hotels : 
www.univ-toulouse.fr (“Vie étudiante”).

For researchers and teachers see p.36. 

Financial assistance

La CAF de la Haute Garonne 
(Family Allowance Office)
[F 3, A 3, D 6, map 1]
The CAF offers three types of financial aid that
cannot be combined: “APL” - “ALS” - “ALF” 

For the student to benefit from this aid, the ac-
commodation must be the student’s main resi-
dence and must be used exclusively for living
purposes, have a minimum surface area de-
pending on the number of occupants and must
be in good condition. The tenant must have
French nationality (or be an EEA national) or a
valid residence permit and must have a modest
income.
The accommodation is not eligible for this aid
if it is rented by an ascendant or a descendant
of the student’s family or the family of his/her
spouse, a de facto partner or a person with
whom he/she has signed a PACS (“Pacte Civil
de Solidarité” - contract for people in long term
relationship).

WARNING ! 
Housing allowances are granted on a case by
case basis. If you would like to know if you are
eligible or the amount of the financial aid avail-
able, a simulation is possible on the CAF web-
site (see p.35). 

Le CIL interlogement
The “avance loca-pass”, which finances the de-
posit required by the landlord. This financial aid
is provided for the duration of the rental period,
it is reimbursed in the form of a loan at 0% in-
terest rate, of a maximum duration of 36
months, payable from the third month after the
start of the loan, and in € 15 minimum monthly
payments. All students are eligible whatever
their age or situation. 
The Loca-pass guarantee: the CIL Interlogement
acts as guarantor and guarantees the payment
of rents and charges to the landlord for the first
three years of the lease. This guarantee covers
a maximum of 18 unpaid rents and charges. 
Eligible students include CROUS grant students
or students with one or more CDD (“Contrat à
Durée Déterminée” - Fixed term employment
contract) underway when the application is
lodged, or several CDDs of a cumulated mini-
mum duration of three months over the last six
months, or an internship contract of a minimum
duration of three months. 

WARNING ! 
A complete application must be lodged at the
latest within a month of moving in and the stu-
dent cannot be reimbursing another loca-pass
aid at the time of application.

Some options

CROUS accommodation 
[A 2, C 2, C 6, D 2, E 5, maps 1, 2, 4, 6]
This is reserved for students (singles and cou-
ples) registered in a higher education institu-
tion that gives access to student social security. 
The CROUS offers furnished accommodation (bed-
room, T1, TIbis, T2) for nine to twelve months
(www.crous-toulouse.fr, “Logements”). 
Foreign students must enquire at the establish-
ment at which they are registered or at the in-
ternational relations department of the CROUS
in Toulouse or the Egide depending on the or-
ganization overseeing their grant. This applies
to: French government grant students (BGF),
foreign government grant students (BGE) man-
aged by the CROUS and students registered
under the aegis of an international agreement
certified by the Ministry of National Education. 

HLM (Subsidized low cost housing)
Service adapted to students’ needs : shared ac-
commodation, overseeing the APL application
and rent payable at the end of the month. 
• Habitat Toulouse

2 bis rue Alsace Lorraine - 31000 Toulouse
+33 (0)5 67 69 67 69 
www.habitatoulouse.fr

• Patrimoine SA Languedocienne (shared 
accomodation at the Mirail)
20 rue de Metz - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 34 31 71 71 
contact-internet@sa-patrimoine.com

• Promologis
8 allées des Sciences Appliquées - 31400
Toulouse 
+33 (0) 826 302 302 
a.insa@promologis.f
www.promologis.net

“Foyers” (Student centers)
Rental option for a year or shorter periods, with
half or full board. Most centers are reserved for
female students. Register from the month of Jan-
uary in the year of arrival.
www.unme-asso.com

Private residences for students
Located near higher education institutions,
they offer furnished or equipped apartments for
a period of three months, renewable, or three
years. 
www.logementetudiant.fr
www.adele.org

Accommodation in private homes 
From a few nights to several months. Full and
half board. Application fees. “Accommodation
for small services rendered” option can be of-
fered.
• Accueil en Région Toulousaine 

+33 (0)5 62 16 13 85 / +33 (0)6 85 67 66 06
http://art.ok.free.fr

• Lik’Home : +33 (0)6 62 86 62 34 
www.likhome.org

• Partage Toit : +33 (0)5 34 25 82 29
www.partagetoit.com

• The association Cohabit’âge offers accom-
modation that mixes generations (often the
“accommodation for small services ren-
dered” type). 
+33 (0)6 84 95 00 97 - www.cohabitage.fr



3534 Practical information - Finding accomodation Practical information - Finding accomodation 

“La taxe d’habitation” (local tax paidby residents): The tenant must pay thistax once a year. The residence taxed isthe accommodation where you are domi-ciled as of January 1st of the year of tax-ation. Students renting a CROUS apartmentare exempt.

“La redevance audiovisuelle” (TV licence): Every TV owner must paythis tax. Students under 25 who are onthe same tax return as their parents’are exempt from the tax even if theypay the “taxe d’habitation”.

Useful terms

to know

“Le bail” (lease): The lease is usually
signed for three years when the accom-
modation is unfurnished and one year
when it is furnished (when the tenant 
is a student, the lease for a furnished
apartment can be reduced to nine
months). The tenant can leave the 
accommodation at any time but must
give three months notice for unfurnished
and one month’s notice for furnished 
accommodation.

“L’assurance” (insurance): “Assurance
contre les risques locatifs” covers fire
and water damages in particular. Proof
of such insurance must be provided
when you pick up your keys and annu-
ally afterwards (for more information,
speak to the “mutuelles”)

Some useful addresses

Financial aid
• La CAF de la Haute Garonne 

[F 3, A 3, D 6, map 1]
24 rue Riquet - 31046 Toulouse cedex 9 
+33 (0) 820 25 31 10 
www.caf.fr

• Le CIL Interlogement 
8 avenue José Cabanis - Quint-Fonsegrives 
BP 93262 - 31132 Balma cedex 
+33 (0)5 61 14 52 52 
www.interlogement.com
www.loca-pass.com

Advice
• ADIL

Free legal advice by appointment and over
the phone.
4 rue Furgole - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 61 22 46 22 
info@adil31.org
www.adil31.org

• CLLAJ31 
Provides information, advice and assistance to
young people aged 16-25 who are looking for
accommodation. 
23 rue Albanie Regourd - 31000 Toulouse
+33 (0)826 30 60 74 
contact@cllaj31.org
www.cllaj31.org

• CNL 
Advice (paying service), by appointment. 
10 rue Peyrolières - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 61 13 90 90 
cnl31@wanadoo.fr
www.lacnl.com

Information and classified ads
• ANIL 

All you need to know about accommodation
(lease, insurance…)
www.anil.org

• CRIJ [D 3]
Free classified ad service. 
17 rue de Metz - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 61 21 20 20 
crij-tlse@crij.org / www.crij.org

• CROUS [D 2]
58 rue du Taur - 31070 Toulouse 
international relations department :
+33 (0)5 61 12 54 56/33 
department of international relations accom-
modation : +33 (0)5 61 12 54 59 
city accommodation department : 
+33 (0)5 61 12 54 53 
www.crous-toulouse.fr

• Le 31 
Free classified ad newspaper.
18 rue Rivals - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 34 45 24 24 
www.topannonce.fr

• Mairie de Toulouse [D 2]
Useful addresses. 
www.toulouse.fr/etudiant (“Vivre”) 

• Publi Toulouse 
Free paper with classified ads. 
46 allées Jean Jaurès - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 61 22 86 02 
http://annonces.ladepeche.fr

• Région Midi-Pyrénées [D 4-5]
The practical guide to student accommoda-
tion in the Midi-Pyrénées published by the
le “Conseil régional des jeunes” (CRJ) can
be downloaded. 
www.pourlesjeunes.fr (section “Conseil régional

des jeunes”) 

• “Université de Toulouse” - PRES [D 2]
www.univ-toulouse.fr

The “Association Pour l’Accès aux
Garanties Locatives” (APAGL)
offers the PASS-GRL, which provides the land-
lord with a guarantor that guarantees the pay-
ment of the rent and charges for the duration
of the lease. Conditions: you must be a grant
student or have a monthly income taxed in
France that is equal to or greater than twice the
monthly rent. The landlord must be willing to
join the PASS-GRL system.

INFORMATION
www.passgrl.fr and www.grlgestion.fr



3736 Practical information - Finding accomodation

Researchers and teachers

Temporary accommodation
The “Centre de Services Toulouse Midi-Pyrénées”
(Services Center Toulouse Midi-Pyrénées) helps
researchers and doctoral students settle in by
helping them to look for an accommodation
(information, advice and useful addresses).
Furnished accommodation (bedrooms, stu-
dios, T2...) offered by private individuals can
be rented for periods ranging from one week
to several months. Certain accommodations,
rented for short periods, can make it easier to
find a long-term accommodation. 

For all requests, indicate your name, country of
origin, desired type of accommodation with
available budget, the neighborhood desired
(downtown or proximity to the relevant educa-
tional institution) and the dates of your stay. 

INFORMATION
mobilitycentre@univ-toulouse.fr
(registration form on line)

Practical information - Finding accomodation 

Glossary 

Bail (lease) - A contract that defines the rela-
tionship between the landlord and the tenant. 

Bailleur (lessor) - A person who rents some
form of accommodation (a private individual,
real-estate agency…) 

Caution (guarantor) - Often referred to as
“garant”, this person must pay the rent and
charges if the tenant is unable to pay. 

Clause de solidarité (solidarity clause) - It
points out that in case of shared accommoda-
tion, each person is responsible for the entire rent.

Colocation (shared accommodation) - Each
person party to the lease is liable for his/her
share of the rent (be careful about the solidarity
clause).

Dépôt de garantie (deposit) - Often 
referred to as “caution”. Sum of money that
can be used in case of breach of the lease. Its
amount cannot exceed one month rent excluding
charges. The deposit must be refunded two
months after the keys have been returned,
once any money owed to the owner has been
deducted. 

État des lieux d’entrée / de sortie (inven-
tory upon arrival and departure) - 

Before moving in, the inventory is carried out
to check that the apartment is in good condition
and that equipment or fixtures are functioning
properly. When the tenant moves out and
when the keys are returned, an inventory is 
undertaken to check for damages and loss of
items. It is free and is produced in two copies,
it is established in the presence of both tenant
and landlord, who must both sign it. 

Location meublée / vide (furnished/unfur-
nished rental) - An accommodation is consid-
ered furnished when it contains the minimum
furniture and equipment required to live com-
fortably. If the type of accommodation is not
specified then it is unfurnished.

Logement décent (reasonable accommo-
dation) - “Accommodation that doesn’t 
present obvious risks that could affect physical
safety or health, and that is equipped with
the elements that render it fit to live in”. 

Préavis (notice) - Minimum period of time
that must be respected, to inform the landlord
of the intention to leave the accommodation.
You must give three months notice for an 
unfurnished accommodation and one month
for a furnished accommodation. Notices must
be sent by “lettre recommandée avec accusé
de réception” (registered mail).

UNDERSTANDING CLASSIFIED ADS

T1 or studio - One room (living area, kitchen,

bedroom) and bathroom

T1 bis - Bedroom, kitchen and bathroom

T2 - Living room, bedroom, kitchen and bathroom 

T3 - Living room, 2 bedrooms, kitchen and

bathroom

T4 - Living room, 3 bedrooms, kitchen and

bathroom

T5 - Living room, 4 bedrooms, kitchen and

bathroom

Ag - “Agence”, real estate agent 

Asc - "Ascenseur", elevator 

CC - "Charges comprises", charges included 

Cuis. Equip - "Cuisine équipée", equipped kitchen

Et - "Etage", floor 

FA - "Frais d'agence", agency fees 

Grd séj. - "Grand séjour", large living room 

HC - "Hors charges", before charges 

Part - "Particulier", private individual 

Park - "Parking", parking lot 

Rdc - "Rez-de-chaussée", ground floor 

SdB - "Salle de bain", bathroom

Tbe - "Très bon état", very good condition



3938 Practical information Practical information - Transportation

Reduced fare (prices as of 31.01.2009)
The “carte-Pastel” gives access to reduced
fares. 
To apply for a “carte-Pastel” visit : 
www.tisseo.fr/Choix_categorie_Carte.asp

Students under 26 :
• 10 tickets “16-25” € 6.70  
• Monthly pass “16-25” € 22  

Students under 35 :
• 10 reduced fare tickets (+ 25) € 8.50 
• Seven day pass € 10.50 (valid from the first day

of use)
• 31 day pass € 37 (valid from the first day of use)
• Annual pass € 336

INFORMATION AND SALES OUTLETS  
Over 250 sales outlets (newspaper agents,
tobacco merchants ...) in Greater Toulouse sell
Métro-Bus tickets. They can be identified by
the Tisséo logo or sign. 
www.tisseo-urbain.fr/733399.pdf

Bikes

Practical, inexpensive and environmentally
friendly, bikes are often faster to get around
than cars. Don’t forget that the first Sunday of
every month, Toulouse city center is reserved
for pedestrians and bikes !

Short term bike rentals : VélôToulouse
With VélôToulouse, you can subscribe to a bike
rental service for € 1 a day or € 5 per week:
bikes are accessible as self-service at some
250 rental stations throughout Toulouse and
they can be easily returned after use. As long
as the bike is not used for more than 30 min-
utes at any one time, you only pay the sub-
scription price. Beyond the first half an hour,
you pay € 0.50 per 30 additional minutes.  
Subscriptions by the month (€ 13) or the year
(€ 28) are also available. 

A MAP OF RENTAL STATIONS AND 
INFORMATION ARE AVAILABLE AT

www.velo.toulouse.fr

Transportation

Dining services
University restaurants (also called “Restos-U”
or “RU”) [A2, C2, maps 1 - 6] as well as cafete-
rias and sandwich places [C2, D2, F3] are lo-
cated on campuses or nearby.  

Doctoral students and researchers are eligible
for restaurant services designated for personnel.

A student card gives access to all of the above-
mentioned dining services. The price of a meal
is € 2.85 (payment by CROUS-Monéo multiser-
vices card or in cash, payment in tickets only in
the RU of Mirail and Albi).

INFORMATION 
Contact the CROUS or the host establishment.  

Affordable restaurants are also located near
campuses and in town (starting from € 6).

Students have access to reduced fares for buses, subways, trains and planes. Reduced
fare trips are offered by the CRIJ as well as in many agencies, such as Wasteels, which in
addition can provide the international student card.

Privately owned cars

Driving and parking in downtown Toulouse can
often be difficult. To find out about insurance in
France, contact an insurance company in your
native country before leaving, or a French insur-
ance company. Your national driving license can
be used for the duration of your studies. For
spouses, the driving license, valid for one year,
can be transformed into a French one (more in-
formation available at the Prefecture about ex-
isting agreements). 

Bus-subway network

The same tickets are used for buses and subways.
Eac h ticket allows three changes on three dif-
ferent lines (bus-metro or bus-bus) for one hour
starting from the first time the ticket is vali-
dated. 

Normal fares (prices as of 31.01.2009)
• 1 trip € 1.40 
• Round-trip ticket € 2.50 (allows two trips dur-

ing the same day) 
• 10 trips € 11.70  
• Daily pass (“ticket journalier”) € 4.20 for up

to 12 trips for groups of 1 to 6 people.



4140

Pont St. Michel, Toulouse

Practical information - Transportation Practical information 

Toulouse is : 

150 km from the Mediterranean

250 km from the Atlantic

110 km from the Pyrénées

713 km from Paris

Useful information Emergency numbers 

Police: 17 
Fire department: (fire, accident, health
problem): 18 
SAMU: (Emergency medical services) 15 
ou 05 34 39 33 33
European emergency number: 112

Moving in 

EDF-GDF subscriptions: (Electric and Gas)
+33 (0)8 10 13 10 00 
www.edf.fr
www.gazdefrance.fr

Compagnie générale des eaux 
+33 (0)5 61 34 77 77 

Gas maintenance and repairs 
+33 (0)8 01 13 14 33 

Electrical maintenance and repairs 
+33 (0)8 10 13 13 33 

“Taxe d’habitation” and TV licence 
www.impots.gouv.fr

Information in town 

Tourist office [D2]
Donjon du Capitole 
+33 (0)5 61 11 02 22 

Administrative information 
Tél. 3939 

City hall [D2]
Place du Capitole 
+33 (0)5 61 22 29 22 
“Services de l’état civil” (Public Records Office)
8 rue du Colonel Pélissier 
+33 (0)5 61 22 30 26 / 27 

Internet Cafés  

There are many internet cafes in the centre of
town and around campuses. 

Internet access at CRIJ [D3]
17 rue de Metz - +33 (0)5 61 21 20 20 

Medical services

SOS Médecins: +33 (0)5 61 33 00 00

SIMPPS (Inter-university Department for pre-
ventive medicine and promoting health) 
• Université des Sciences sociales: 

+33 (0)5 61 63 37 25 
• Université du Mirail: +33 (0)5.61.50.41.41 
• Université Paul Sabatier: +33 (0)5 61 55 73 67 

Vaccination center: +33 (0)5 61 22 23 46
17 place de la Daurade 

All night pharmacy / drugstore:
+33 (0)5 61 62 38 05
76 allées Jean Jaurès

Family planning: +33 (0)5 61 25 54 17
95 Grande rue Saint Michel

Red Cross hotline: +33 (0)8 00 85 88 58 

Drugs / alcohol / tobacco info services:
+33 (0)8 00 23 13 13 ou +33 (0)1 70 23 13 13 

AIDS information service:
+33 (0)8 00 84 08 00 

Other 
• Central post office: +33 (0)5 34 45 70 82

9 rue Lafayette 
• Lost and Found: +33 (0)5 62 27 63 00 
• Lost credit cards: +33 (0)8 92 70 57 05 
• Telephone information/white and yellow

pages: www.pagesjaunes.fr

Useful informationTrains

SNCF card 12-25
€ 49 per year
Discounts from 25 to 60 % on trips in Europe :
www.12-25-sncf.com

The Midi-Pyrénées student card 
For students under 29 who can prove that they
travel between their home and place of study by
SNCF trains or buses: 30 euros per year. 
50% discount on SNCF trains / buses in the Midi-
Pyrénées : 
www.ter-sncf.com/midi_pyrenees

If you plan on taking the train several times a
week, you can apply for a student subscription.
Information :
www.ter-sncf.com/midi_pyrenees/tarifs/etudes/
index.asp

Special offers
www.voyages-sncf.com

Buses

Buses generally leave from the bus central 
station ([E-F1], near the Matabiau - SNCF train
station). Information : +33 (0)5 61 61 67 67
Eurolines buses travel throughout Europe. 
+33 (0)892 89 90 91 - www.eurolines.fr

Planes

The Toulouse-Blagnac airport is eight kilometers
from Toulouse city center in Blagnac [Map 1].
A shuttle travels from the city center to the
airport [F1-E2-C1] and back every twenty
minutes (average trip duration: 30 minutes).
Information: +33 (0) 825 380 000
www.toulouse.aeroport.fr

Tariffs: One-way : for under 25 years old € 3.10,
full price € 4 ; Return-trip (valid two months): 
€ 4.60 and € 6 respectively. 
Students with French Government grants overseen by Egide
have a free trip at their disposal when they arrive – informa-
tion available at the Airport information desk.



4342 Practical information - Job / internship Practical information

On campus

In each establishment contact the following
departments:  

DVE

SUIO/ SCUIO

In downtown Toulouse

CRIJ [D3]
www.crij.org

CROUS [D2]
www.crous-toulouse.fr

ANPE [E2] 
(accompaniment, finding jobs / interships,
simulations...) 
www.anpe.fr

AFIJ 
www.afij.org

On the internet

Student guide
www.letudiant.fr/jobsstages.html

Youth information and documentation
center 
www.infostages.com

Jobs campus
www.jobscampus.com

Le 31 
www.kitrouve.com

La Dépêche du Midi 
(Toulouse’s main newspaper) 
http://ladepeche-emploiregions.com

EU website 
http://europa.eu

Job / internship
Foreign students who wish to work during their
studies can be hired if they show proof of a
valid temporary residence permit marked “stu-
dent” or if they can show proof of a permit re-
newal application. It is up to the employer who
wishes to employ a foreign student to declare
him / her at the prefecture that granted the res-
idence permit, two working days before hiring.
The employer will need a copy of both sides of
the student’s residence permit (or the proof of
residence permit renewal application).
The foreign student is entitled to work up to
60% of the maximum annual number of working
hours, i.e. 964 hours per year.

NB : spouses of researchers are automatically
authorized to work. 

WORK CONTRACT CONDITIONS  
The contract must be for part-time work (60%
of the maximum annual number of working
hours, i.e. 964 hours, and only 50% for Algerian
students : maximum 20 hours per week, with
the option of working full time for a maximum
of three months from 01/06 to 31/10, 15 days
at Christmas; 15 days at Easter). 
Gross hourly minimum wage (“SMIC”) € 8.71
(net : € 6.84). SMIC monthly minimum wage
€1,037.53 for 35hrs per week.

Exceptions 
AELE and EU citizens don’t need a residence
permit to work with the exception of the cit-
izens of the following countries: Bulgaria,
Romania.

Algerian students (status governed by the
modified December 27 1968 Franco-Algerian
draft agreement) must have a temporary
work permit (“autorisation provisoire de tra-
vail” – APT) and can only work in a 50% part-
time job. The same applies to doctoral
students who wish to work for more than 60%.

The application for an APT must be made to
the “Direction Départementale du Travail, de
l’Emploi et de la Formation Professionnelle”
(DDTEFP - Department of Work, Employment
and Job Training). The application must be
lodged before beginning to work: “Service
main d’oeuvre étrangère” or Foreign workers
department. Cité administrative, Bât. B, Bd
Armand Duportal. [C2]. 

Required documents:
• Original and copy of the residence permit

or renewal application receipt. 
• Original and copy of the hiring certificate

provided by the employer 
• Original and copy of the student card for

the year underway. 
• APT application form. A stamped envelope
with the student’s address in Toulouse. 



4544 University lifeUniversity life

Intercultural exchanges
To encourage intercultural exchanges between foreign students and the local Toulouse population
via shared activities and leisure time, Université de Toulouse, in keeping with its tradition of wel-
coming students, offers two programs: hosting of foreign students and researchers by Toulouse
families and the “Tandem Interculturel” (pairing of French and foreign students).

Information / registration : www.univ-toulouse.fr (“Vie étudiante”) - bienvenue@univ-toulouse.fr

Useful Information

Researchers, doctoral students and
teachers:
They benefit from an even stronger 
support: a program of activities has been
developed under the aegis of the "Centre
de Services" and the "Mission Accueil"
(Services and Reception center), to intro-
duce them to the economic and cultural
wealth of Toulouse and its region. 

Sign up to receive information: 
mobilitycentre@univ-toulouse.fr
bienvenue@univ-toulouse.fr

The PRES “Université de Toulouse” 

publishes “l’exploreur toulousain”, a guide to
Toulouse’s cultural venues. It also organizes cul-
tural and inter-cultural activities in partnership
with the higher education institutions, the
CROUS, student clubs as well as Toulouse and
the region’s cultural organizations. Some events
include: orientation week in October for new
students, information forums at university insti-
tutions, special concert evenings for students
given by the “Orchestre national du Capitole”,
evenings (movies, international evenings …),
outings to discover the region, “tandems inter-
culturels” (pairing of French and foreign stu-
dents), language cafe clubs, etc...

Sign up to receive information : 
www.univ-toulouse.fr (“Vie étudiante”) 

Culture
Living and studying in Toulouse also means sharing a certain way of life and a rich and diverse

culture. In the city and on campus, there are countless artistic and cultural venues : theatres,
movies, concert venues, bars with live music, café-theatres. For anyone interested in exploring
the city’s buzzing cultural life the choices are endless !

Libraries
On campus  

All of the campus libraries (over 45) are con-
nected within the same network.

In each university, a “Bibliothèque Universi-
taire” (BU  - University library) offers a wide
range of documentation in many fields [C2, E4,
maps 2, 4]. 

Local and specialized libraries contain informa -
tion regarding UFRs and various departments’
fields of studies. 

In addition, the University libraries and major
research organizations together are part of a
loan network (“prêt entre bibliothèques” -
PEB).

The multimedia department allows research on
CD-Rom. Students and researchers have access
to computers for bibliographical research. 

A common catalogue, which can be consulted
on the Internet, gives readers access to books,
magazines and audiovisual documents with a
single library card :
http://bibliotheques.univ-toulouse.fr

In the city 

The public library network has expanded con-
siderably in recent years with the opening in
2001 of the “Médiathèque municipale José 
Cabanis” [F1], Toulouse’s biggest library. It 
offers many multimedia services (auditoriums,
exhibit rooms, cable channels, internet, national
and international newspapers and magazines). 

Opening hours: 
• Tuesday, Wednesday, Friday, Saturday

10:00-19:00 
• Thursday 14:00-19:00 
• Sunday 14:00-18:00 
• Closed Mondays

1 allées Jacques Chaban Delmas 
(Close to the main train Station SNCF-Gare
Matiabau)
+33 (0)5 62 27 40 00 

This network also includes: 
The library specialized in cultural/architectural
heritage [D2]
1 rue du Périgord 
Opening hours: Tuesday-Saturday 10:00-19:00
+33 (0)5 62 27 66 66 

19 local public libraries (books, CDs, Films). 

INFORMATION 
www.bibliothequedetoulouse.fr



4746 University lifeUniversity life - Culture

Sport
On campus 

In general there are three types of sports activ-
ities offered :
• Sports classes which are an integral part of

the curriculum. (“sports” unit)
• Sports as non-competitive extracurricular

activities, (leisure and learning) offered
via regular classes or training courses/
outings.

• Competitive sports (contact the sports club
of the university, affiliated with the FFSU)

And also … 

• Certain institutions offer special courses for
handicapped people (“handisport”).

• The UPS has a high standard sports depart-
ment. 
+33 (0)5 61 55 84 15, shn@cict.fr
Certain activities that are not offered at one
institution can be done at another depending
on availability. However, competitive sports
can only be played within the university or
school in which the student is enrolled.

INFORMATION 
• Service / department / university office of

physical and sports activities (SUAPS,
SCUAPS, DAPS …) in the chosen institution
(see web sites) 

• “Service interuniversitaire d’activités 
physiques et sportives” (SIUAPS, 
tél. 05 61 55 88 22, siuaps@cict.fr) 

• "La Fédération française du sport universi-
taire" / FFSU, that joins joins together sports
clubs of the different universities and 
organizes competitions. It can provide 
a list of university sports clubs: 
http://sportu-toulouse.fr.st/

In the city 

Toulouse city hall [D2] 
Sports activities for free or at reduced prices.

Sports guide : available from the main “mairie”
and local “mairies”, as well as at the cashier of
sports venues.

On line : www.toulouse.fr/sports/base.html

Passe-Sport card (€ 5.30) : gives immediate re-
ductions on all the public sports venues. 

INFORMATION 
Service des Sports 
+33 (0)5 61 22 32 64 
www.toulouse.fr/fr-32/loisirs-sports-3/index.html 

Toulouse Université Club (TUC) 
+33 (0)6 88 30 40 66 - tuc1@tiscali.fr
www.tuc.asso.fr

The CROUS eand EGIDE 

also organize many activities for their grant
students : stays, trips, special evenings, com-
petitions, etc….

On campus

Each university institution has its own program
of activities, most of which are open to all stu-
dents and researchers in Toulouse : confer   ences,
shows, concerts, meetings, workshops, choirs…

Programs are available on request from the in-
stitutions : culture@univ-toulouse.fr

In the city 

The city is experiencing a great development in
 all artistic areas: concerts and operas by the
“Orchestre National du Capitole”, “Piano aux Ja-
cobins”, “Festival Cinespaña”, “Rencontres 
Cinémas d’Amérique Latine”, “Printemps de
Septembre”… In recent years it has fostered
the creation of many new facilities such as the
“Médiathèque” library [F1], the “Zénith” the-
atre, the “Théâtre de la Cité” [E2], Contempo-
rary Art museum [B3], the entirely renovated
Natural History museum [E4], all of which con-
tribute to spread culture in the city and the
Midi-Pyrénées region. 

• The checkbook “Toulouse Jeunes” with dis-
counted admission charges (films, concerts…)
is available for young people aged 17-26
years old.

• The “Toulouse Culture” card is accessible to
everyone : www.toulouse.fr
(see sections “Culture” - “Les offres culturelles”)

Museums
(permanent collections) are freeevery first Sunday of the month (student prices all year round). 

During the national heritage daysin September (“journées du patri-moine”), many monuments and museums are free. 

Don’t forget the “Fête de la musique” (when music goes down inthe streets),” les trois journées cinéma”(three days of films) and “la nuit desMusées” (when museums are freeand open late) at the end of June!!

Useful

information

GENERAL INFORMATION
• Documents available at the Tourist office,

Donjon du Capitole
• City website : www.toulouse.fr

(“.infos services” - “culture” / “tourisme”)

• Local magazines (flash hebdo, Intra muros,
Let’s Motiv, Ramdam, La Dépêche du Midi
…)

• “l’Exploreur toulousain” on cultural venues, is
distributed free by the Université de
Toulouse (PRES)



4948 Titre

Annexes

Toulouse address list ....................................................49
Address lists of regional sites .......................................56
Planning ........................................................................61
Summary of administrative procedures ..........................62
Index ............................................................................63
Questionnaire ..............................................................64
Acronyms.....................................................................flap

Canal du Midi

Toulouse address list

NB: references between brackets [  ] refer to the “Plan étudiant Toulouse Midi-Pyrénées” (Toulouse Midi-Pyrénées
Map) and will help you to locate organizations geographically.

Accommodation, Consulates, Foreign cultural centers and institutes, Foreign students organizations and clubs, 
Health cover, Higher Education and Research Institutions, Research Organizations, Useful adresses

Accommodation
See pages 32 to 37 

Short-term accommodation

Résidence Jolimont
2 av Yves Bruno - 31500 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 34 30 42 80 - foyerjolimont@wanadoo.fr

Student residences Haute-Garonne

City center

Foyer Espérance
20 Grand Rue Nazareth - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 61 52 41 34 - fjtesperance@numericable.fr

Foyer St. Michel 
6 r Furgole - 31000 Toulouse
+33 (0)5 61 52 01 80 - www.unme-asso.com

Foyer St. Thomas 
40 r Nazareth - 31000 Toulouse
+33 (0)5 61 52 65 45 - www.saint-thomas-daquin.com

Other locations 

Foyer de la Présentation
47 r des 36 ponts - 31400 Toulouse
+33 (0)5 34 31 70 00
www.foyer.lapresentation.free.fr

Résidence La Gravette 
(Female students only) 
42 r de la Gravette - 31300 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 62 13 11 00 
contact@foyer-la-gravette.asso.fr
www.foyer-la-gravette.asso.fr

Soeurs Dominicaines
(Female students only) 
21-23 r Joly - 31400 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 61 14 73 00 - www.le-pic.org/ffe

Logements SNCF 

16 r Périole - 31500 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 61 10 86 32 

Foyer SNCF des Minimes 
53 imp Barthe - 31200 Toulouse

Foyer SNCF de la Roseraie 
34 av de l’Hers - 31500 Toulouse

Consulates
Algeria 
23 r Roquelaine - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 61 62 97 07 
Angola
4, place St. Etienne - 31000 Toulouse
+33 (0)5 34 32 63 20
Austria
32 r des Cosmonautes - BP 34171 - 31031 Toulouse
cedex 4 - +33 (0)5 61 20 82 50
Belgium
3 r Mage - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 61 52 67 93 
Brazil
6 all François Verdier - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 61 62 66 41 
Canada 
10 r Jules Resseguier - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 61 52 19 06 
Denmark 
41 r Alsace Lorraine - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 34 44 98 37 
Finland 
32 chem Salinié - 31100 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 61 49 75 02 
Germany
24 r de Metz - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 61 52 35 56 
Great Britain 
8, allée du Comminges - 31770 Colomiers
+33 (0) 6 86 21 46 82
Italy 
13 r Alsace-Lorraine - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 34 45 48 48 
Japan 
34 r de Metz - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 62 17 13 06 
Latvia
7 all Charles Mapel, Bât. A, appt. 601 - 31300 Toulouse
+33 (0)5 62 68 92 92
Malta
Lieu-dit Borde de Nadesse - 82600 Verdun sur Garonne
+33 (0)5 63 02 55 05
Mexico 
34 r d’Aubuisson - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 34 41 74 40 
Morocco 
57 av Jean Rieux - 31500 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 62 47 10 47 



5150

(List incomplete)

Toulouse address listToulouse address list

Foreign students’ organizations and clubs 

Association Erasmus ASER (UT1) 
contact@aser-tlse.org - www.aser-tlse.org

EIMA (Association Erasmus UTM) 
eima.tlse2@gmail.com - http://w3.eima.univ-tlse2.fr

Association des états généraux des étudiants
européens (European Students’ organization)(AEGEE)
aegeetoulouse@gmail.com
www.locals.aegee.org/toulouse

Bureau des élèves de l’INSA
club.bee@amicale-insat.fr

MÔndus (students welcome club of IEP) 
international.toulouse@gmail.com

Welcome Team (students welcome club of ESC)
relations.internationales1@esc-toulouse.fr

Union des Chercheurs et Etudiants Chinois en
France (Chinese students' club) tls.xuelian@free.fr

Association des ressortissants guinéens 
de Toulouse (Guinean students' club)
infos@argtmp.org - http://argtmp.free.fr

Association des étudiants, élèves et stagiaires
ivoiriens de Toulouse aeesit@yahoo.fr (Ivory
Coast students' club)

Association des étudiants mexicains 
de Toulouse (Mextoulouse) Maison universitaire
Franco-Mexicaine (Mexican students’ club)
+33 (0)5 34 61 52 15 

Association des Stagiaires et Étudiants 
Sénégalais de Toulouse (Senegal students' club)
diopisme@yahoo.fr

Association des étudiants de Tahiti
5 rue des Amidonniers - 31000 Toulouse
+33 (0)5 61 21 37 12

Association des Étudiants Togolais à Toulouse
(Togo students' club) aettoulouse@yahoo.fr

Association des Etudiants Tunisiens à Toulouse
(Tunisian students' club) maha.tahar@ensiacet.fr

Association des Étudiants Vietnamiens à Toulouse
(AEVTL) (Vietnames Students' club)
doanhniceeye@yahoo.com

Association France - Ibérie la Pena
+33 (0)5 61 74 22 25 - gallego.andre@wanadoo.fr  
http://w3.la-pena.univ-tlse2.fr

Association Leben in Midi-Pyrénées (German as-
sociation) info@lebenmp.fr - www.lebenmp.fr

Association Toulouse - Midi-Pyrénées Japon
(Japanese Assocation) atmpj@voila.fr

Club Europe Maghreb Midi-Pyrénées (Northwest
African students' club) +33 (0)5 34 50 50 49 -
www.cemmp.org

La Maison Internationale
maisoninternationale_tlse@yahoo.fr
http://maisoninternationale.site.voila.fr

Foreign cultural centers

and institutes
Instituto Cervantes (Spain) [D1]
31 r des Chalets - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 61 62 80 72
difusion@cervantes.es
www.toulouse.cervantes.es

Goethe Institut (Germany) [D3]
4 bis r Clémence-Isaure - BP 11423 
31014 Toulouse cedex 6
+33 (0)5 61 23 08 34
info@toulouse.goethe.org
www.goethe.de/ins/fr/tou

Centre Dante-Alighieri (Italy)
9 pl du Capitole - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 61 21 12 15 

Association L’Italie à Toulouse (Italy)
35 ter r Gabriel Péri - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 61 99 68 82 - http://litalieatoulouse.free.fr

Cercle franco-hellénique (Greek) [D3]
4 bis r Clémence Isaure - BP 111 
31013 Toulouse cedex 6 - +33 (0)5 61 13 65 25
dimo.agathopoulos@wanadoo.fr
http://cercle.toulouse.free.fr

L’ Estela d’Oc–Casal Catala
7 carriera dels Novars - 31300 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 61 59 61 02 

Institut d’Études Andorranes (Andorra)
66 r de la Pomme - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 61 21 71 33 - ieact@andorra.ad

Hôtel de la Grave, Toulouse

Nepal  
7 bis all des Soupirs - BP 296 - 31005 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 61 32 91 22 
The Netherlands
30 r Alfred Dumeril - 31400 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 61 13 64 94 
Nicaragua
23 r du Languedoc - 31000 Toulouse
+33 (0)5 61 25 85 43
Norway 
9 r Matabiau - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 62 73 44 22 
Poland 
21 r Volta - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 61 63 81 68 
Portugal
33 av Camille Pujol - 31500 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 61 80 43 45 
Slovakia
17 bis av de la Colonne - 31500 Toulouse
+33 (0)5 67 11 14 55
Spain 
16 r Sainte-Anne - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 34 31 96 60 
Sweden 
9 r Matabiau - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 62 73 44 00 
Switzerland 
36 all de Bellefontaine - 31100 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 61 40 45 33 
Tchad 
5 av des Crêtes - 31520 Ramonville St Agne 
+33 (0)5 61 73 32 95 
Tunisia 
19 all Jean Jaurès - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 61 63 48 00 
Ukraine 
2 r Alsace Lorraine -BP 606 - 31002 Toulouse cedex 6 
+33 (0)5 34 30 21 31 
Uruguay
31 rue du Printemps - 31000 Toulouse
Tél. +33 (0)9 75 69 59 07 - consuru.tlse@orange.fr
United States 
25 all Jean Jaurès - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 34 41 36 50 
Venezuela 
16 r Boulbonne - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 61 25 91 28 

INFORMATION 
All foreign consulates in France
www.mfe.org/Default.aspx?SID=12085

Caisse primaire d’assurance maladie (CPAM) [F3]
3 bd Léopold Escande - 31093 Toulouse
36 46 - +33 (0)820 904 208 - www.ameli.fr

La mutuelle des étudiants (LMDE) [F3]
97 r Riquet - 31007 Toulouse cedex 6 
+33 (0)8 25 00 06 01 - www.lmde.com

L’assurance maladie étudiante (VITTAVI) [D2]
5 r des Lois - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)8 25 82 57 15 - www.vittavi-etudiant.net

La mutuelle assurance élèves (MAE) 
55 r Bayard - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 34 41 53 53 - www.mae.fr

Other organizations offering assistance to foreign
teachers and researchers 
• GAN Assurance : +33 (0)5 61 10 63 50 
• FnAK : +33 (0)3 88 10 73 29 - siege@fnak.fr

Health cover



5352 Toulouse address list

Conservatoire à rayonnement régional 
de Toulouse - CRR [D2]
17 r Larrey - 31000 Toulouse - +33 (0)5 61 22 28 61
www.conservatoire.mairie-toulouse.fr

École supérieure des Beaux Arts [D3]
5 quai de la Daurade - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 61 22 21 95 
General Information and registration applications
can be downloaded from the site :
www.esba.toulouse.org
International relations : 
christophe.anton@mairie-toulouse.fr
Information / Study programs / Registration :
ecole.beaux.arts@mairie-toulouse.fr

EI Purpan [Plan 1]
75 voie du Toec - 31076 Toulouse cedex 3 
+33 (0)5 61 15 30 04 - www.purpan.fr
International relations/foreign students : 
marie-lummerzheim@purpan.fr
Registrar’s Office : md.crivelle@purpan.fr
Research : jean.dayde@purpan.fr

ENAC [Plan 4]
7 av Edouard Belin - BP 54005 - 31055 Toulouse cedex 4
+33 (0)5 62 17 40 00 - www.enac.fr
International relations : guy.lagarrigue@enac.fr
Director of Studies : farid.zizi@enac.fr
Research : jean.bresson@enac.fr

ENFA [Map 5]
2 rte de Narbonne BP 22687 - Auzeville 
31326 Castanet Tolosan cedex 
+33 (0)5 61 75 32 32 - www.enfa.fr
International relations / Foreign students : 
coop-inter.enfa@educagri.fr
Information / Studies : 
marie-helene.bouillier-oudot@educagri.fr
Research : jean-louis.hemptinne@educagri.fr

ENM [Map 1]
42 av G. Coriolis - BP 45712 - 31057 Toulouse cedex 1
+33 (0)5 61 07 90 90 - www.enm.meteo.fr
International relations : francois.lalaurette@meteo.fr
Foreign students / Research : 
christophe.billard@meteo.fr
Information / Studies / Registration :
claire.delage@meteo.fr

ENSA Toulouse [Map 2]
83 r Aristide Maillol - BP 10629 - 31106 Toulouse cedex 1
+33 (0)5 62 11 50 50 - www.toulouse.archi.fr
International relations : sophie.vialle@toulouse.archi.fr  
Information / Studies : monique.bonzom@toulouse.archi.fr
Research : martine.rimbert@toulouse.archi.fr

ENVT [Map 1]
23 chem des Capelles - BP 87614 - 31076 Toulouse cedex 3
+33 (0)5 61 19 38 00 - www.envt.fr
International relations / Foreign students : 
international@envt.fr
Research : d.corpet@envt.fr
Registrar’s Office : f.julien@envt.fr
Director of Teaching and University life : 
m.canut@envt.fr

ESAV [D2]
56 rue du Taur - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 61 50 44 46 - http://w3.univ-tlse2.fr/esav
Head of studies : jean-louis.dufour@univ-tlse2.fr
International Relations :
isabelle.labrouillere@univ-tlse2.fr

ESC [C1]
20 bd Lascrosses - BP 7010 - 31068 Toulouse cedex 7 
+33 (0)5 61 29 49 49 - www.esc-toulouse.fr
Information / Studies  : c.boudet@esc-toulouse.fr
Registrar’s Office : h.arnaud@esc-toulouse.fr
Research : j.winterton@esc-toulouse.fr

IEP [D2]
2 ter r des Puits creusés - BP 88526 
31685 Toulouse cedex 6 
+33 (0)5 61 11 02 60 - www.sciencespo-toulouse.fr  
Registrar’s Office : scolarite@sciencespo-toulouse.fr
Research : eric.darras@univ-tlse1.fr
International and academic mobility :
danielle.cabanis@univ-tlse1.fr
International relations : 
international@sciencespo-toulouse.fr

INP [Map 3]
This includes three engineering schoolss : ENSAT, EN-
SEEIHT, ENSIACET.
6 all Emile Monso - BP 34038 - ZAC du Palays 
31607 Toulouse cedex 
+33 (0)5 34 32 30 00 - www.inp-toulouse.fr
International relations : sri@inp-toulouse.fr
Registration / Exchange and individual request (3rd
cycle registrar’s office) : marmi@inp-toulouse.fr
CPP Registrar’s Office (Polytechnique Prepatory Cycle) :
cpp@inp-toulouse.fr
Commerical and industrial activities department : 
inpact@inp-toulouse.fr

• INP - ENSAT [Map 5]
Av. de l’Agrobiopole - BP 32607 - Auzeville-Tolosane 
31326 Castanet - Tolosan cedex 
+33 (0)5 62 19 39 00 - www.ensat.fr
Exchange students : rel-int@ensat.fr

(By alphabetical order - For acronyms see back end of guide)
Higher Education and Research Institutions

Toulouse address list
• INP - ENSEEIHT [F3]
2 r Charles Camichel - BP 7122 - 31071 Toulouse cedex 7
+33 (0)5 61 58 82 00 - www.enseeiht.fr
International relations : jourdaa@enseeiht.fr

• INP - ENSIACET [Plan 3]
4 allée Emile Monso - BP 74233 - 31432 Toulouse cedex 4
+33 (0)5 34 32 33 00 - www.ensiacet.fr
International relations : Sylvie.Balladore@ensiacet.fr

INSA [Map 4]
135 av de Rangueil - 31077 Toulouse cedex 4 
+33 (0)5 61 55 95 11 - www.insa-toulouse.fr
International relations / Foreign students  :
relint@insa-toulouse.fr
Registrar’s Office : Ghislaine.Martinez@insa-toulouse.fr
Research : Raoul.Francois@insa-toulouse.fr

ISAE [Map 4]
10 av Edouard Belin - BP 54032
31055 Toulouse cedex 4 - www.isae.fr
International Relations : jean.burnichon@isae.fr
International and European Cooperation :
benedicte.escudier@isae.fr
Masters : didier.delorme@isae.fr
Research, DEA and doctoral programs : 
anne.carles-bailhe@isae.fr

• Engineering program SUPAERO 
Campus Rangueil [Map 4] - 10 av E. Belin - BP 54032
31055 Toulouse cedex 4 - +33 (0)5 62 17 80 80 
Foreign students : chantal.dabrainville@isae.fr
Registrar’s Office : joel.daste@isae.fr
Information / Studies : caroline.berard@isae.fr

• Engineering program ENSICA 
Campus Jolimont [Map 1] - 1 pl E. Blouin
31056 Toulouse cedex 5 - +33 (0)5 61 61 85 00 
Foreign students : martine.fenollar@isae.fr
Registrar’s Office : gislaine.pons@isae.fr
Information / Studies : pascal.roches@isae.fr

IUFM [E6, antennas maps 5, 6]
56 av de l’URSS - 31078 Toulouse cedex 4 
+33 (0)5 62 25 20 00 - www.toulouse.iufm.fr
Registrar’s Office : scolarité@toulouse.iufm.fr
International relations : michel.carral@toulouse.iufm.fr

UPS [Plan 4, antennas maps 1, 6 + E 4}
118 rte de Narbonne - 31062 Toulouse cedex 9 
+33 (0)5 61 55 66 11 - www.ups-tlse.fr
International relations / Foreign students (registra-
tion in exchange programs) : sriups@adm.ups-tlse.fr
Student life department (DVE) : resdve@adm.ups-tlse.fr
Scolarité SCIENCES : a single foreign students admission office
(registration in direct application) :secscol@adm.ups-tlse.fr
Scolarité CORPS DE SANTÉ (health sciences) : 
• Médecine Rangueil : resrangu@adm.ups-tlse.fr
• Médecine Purpan : respurpa@adm.ups-tlse.fr

• Odontologie : resdenta@adm.ups-tlse.fr
• Sciences pharmaceutiques : respharm@adm.ups-tlse.fr
Scolarité STAPS (sports) : resstaps@adm.ups-tlse.fr
Information-Orientation (SCUIO) : scuio@cict.fr

UT1 [C-D 2, antennas map 6]
2 r du Doyen Gabriel Marty - 31042 Toulouse cedex 9
+33 (0)5 61 63 35 00 - www.univ-tlse1.fr
International relations : relinter@univ-tlse1.fr
Entering foreign students (candidates and registration
in direct application) : Portail.etranger@univ-tlse1.fr 
Student mobility office (enrollment via an exchange
program) : mobint@univ-tlse1.fr
Research : division.recherche@univ-tlse1.fr
Information-Orientation (SUIO) : ut1suio@univ-tlse1.fr

UTM [Map 2, antennas D2, Map 6]
5 all Antonio Machado - 31058 Toulouse cedex 9 
+33 (0)5 61 50 42 50 - www.univ-tlse2.fr
International relations (enrollment in an exchange
program) : rintutm@univ-tlse2.fr
International relations / Research : cohen@univ-tlse2.fr
Foreign students (registration in direct application) :
benazeth@univ-tlse2.fr ; Doctoral studies depart-
ment : catherine.giraud@univ-tlse2.fr
Information-Orientation (SIOU) : siou@univ-tlse2.fr

Research
organizations
CNES [Map 4]
18 av Edouard Belin - 31401 Toulouse cedex 9 
+33 (0)5 61 27 31 31 - www.cnes.fr

CNRM [Map 1]
14 av G. Coriolis - 31057 Toulouse cedex 1 
+33 (0)5 61 07 80 80 - www.cnrm.meteo.fr

CNRS [Map 4] 16 av Edouard Belin - 31400 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 61 33 60 00 - www.cnrs.fr/midi-pyrenees/

INRA [Map 5] Chemin Borde Rouge - BP 52627 
31326 Castanet Tolosan cedex 
+33 (0)5 61 28 50 28 - www.toulouse.inra.fr

INSERM [Map 1] CHU Purpan pl. Doct. Baylac
BP 3048 - 31024 Toulouse cedex 3 
+33 (0)5 62 74 83 50 - www.toulouse.inserm.fr

IRD 44, boulevard de Dunkerque - CS 90009
F-13572 Marseille Cedex 02
33 (0)4 91 99 92 00 - www.ird.fr

ONERA [Map 4] 2 av Edouard Belin - 31055 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 62 25 25 25 - www.onera.fr



5554 Toulouse address listToulouse address list

EDF-GDF (Electricity, Gas) 
30 bd Lascrosses - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)8 10 13 10 00 
www.edf.fr - www.gazdefrance.com

EGIDE
18 pl Roguet - 31300 Toulouse - +33 (0)5 61 77 26 66 
toulouse@egide.asso.fr - www.egide.asso.fr

Embassies and consulates
www.mfe.org/annuaires/annuaires.htm

État civil (8h30 - 17h)
6 r du Colonel Pélissier - +33 (0)5 61 22 30 26  

FnAK
23 r du Loess - 67037 Strasbourg cedex 02 
+33 (0)3 88 10 73 29 
fondation@fnak.fr - www.fnak.org

Foreign diplomas (recognition)  
Centre - Enic - Naric France CIEP 
1 av Léon Journault - 92318 Sèvres cedex 
+33 (0)1 45 07 63 21 - enic-naric@ciep.fr
www.ciep.fr/enic-naricfr/dossier.php

Gare routière (Bus station) [E1]
68 bd Pierre Semard - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 61 61 67 67 (cars régionaux) 

INSA Service logement (housing office)
156 av de Rangueil - 31400 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 62 17 37 37 

IPST [E4]
39 all Jules-Guesde - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 62 25 52 01 - www.ipst.fr

Main post office [D/E 2]
9 r Lafayette - 31000 Toulouse - +33 (0)5 34 45 70 85 

Logements H.L.M
(Government subsidized low cost housing)
34 r Pargaminières - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 61 22 29 39 

Mairie (City hall) [D2]
Place du Capitole 
+33 (0)5 61 22 29 22 - www.mairie-toulouse.fr

Maison de l’Europe
35 r Croix Baragnon - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 61 53 86 43 
europetoulouse@wanadoo.fr

La Maison Internationale (see “Associations”) 

ONISEP [E2]
58 all Jean Jaurès - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 61 17 82 10 - www.onisep.fr

OTU (voir Wasteels ci-dessous) 

Préfecture [E3]
Place St Etienne - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 34 45 36 66 
Services administratifs (titres de séjour...) : 
1 r St. Anne - 31000 Toulouse 
Accueil des étudiants étrangers : 
+33 (0)5 34 45 34 64 

Rectorat [E3]
Place St. Jacques - 31073 Toulouse cedex 7 
+33 (0)5 61 17 70 00 - www.ac-toulouse.fr

Tisséo-SMTC (bus-subway)  
9 r Michel Labrousse - 31081 Toulouse cedex 1 
+33 (0)5 61 41 70 70 - www.tisseo.fr

Tourist office [D2]
Donjon du Capitole - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 61 11 02 22 
www.ot-toulouse.fr - infos@ot-toulouse.fr

Trainstation SNCF (gare Matabiau) [F1]
64 bd Pierre Sémard - 31500 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 61 10 10 00 - www.sncf.fr

Wasteels (travel agency)
36 rue du Taur - 31000 Toulouse - +33 (0)5 61 12 18 88

Useful addresses
ADIL 31 
4 r Furgole - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 61 22 46 22 - www.adil31.org

Aéroport de Toulouse-Blagnac [Map 1]
Tél. 3654 ou 0 825 380 000
www.toulouse.aeroport.fr

AFIJ
25 r Notre Dame - 31400 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 34 31 24 44 
toulouse@afij.org - www.afij.org

ANAEM
7 rue Arthur Rimbaud - 31200 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 34 41 72 20 - toulouse@aneam.fr

ANPE [E2]
154 all de Barcelone ou 6 pl. Occitane - 31000 Toulouse 
Espace cadres : 2 bis av de l’URSS - 31432 Toulouse
+33 (0)8 11 55 01 31

AVF
43 pl des Carmes - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 61 55 39 81 

CAF [F3, antennas A3, D6, Map 1]
24 r Riquet - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 61 99 77 00 - www.caf.fr
Informations générales : +33 (0)8 20 25 31 10 

Centre polyvalent Jean Rieux (French classes, cul-
tural activities) - 157 av Jean Rieux - 31000 Toulouse
+33 (0)5 61 54 80 00 - centre.polyvalent.cpjr@wanadoo.fr

Centre toulousain du volontariat (Volunteer work
center) 95 Grande Rue Saint-Michel - 31400 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 61 25 94 90 - ctv31@aliceadsl.fr

Certifiés conformes (Certified copies) 
Mairie de Toulouse - Place du Capitole [D2]
(Rez-de-chaussée - porte 12) : +33 (0)5 61 22 32 30 

Chambre de Commerce et d’Industrie de Toulouse
(Chamber of Commerce and Industry)
2 r Alsace Lorraine - BP 606 - 31002 Toulouse cedex 6
+33 (0)5 61 33 65 00 - www.toulouse.cci.fr

Chambre Régionale de Commerce et 
d’Industrie de Midi-Pyrénées 
5 r Dieudoné Costes - BP 32 - 31701 Blagnac cedex 
+33 (0)5 62 74 20 00 - www.midi-pyrenees.cci.fr

CIL Interlogement
8 av José Cabanis - Quint-Fonsegrives 
BP 93262 - 31132 Balma cedex 
«Le Belvédère” - 11 bd des Récollets - 31400 Toulouse
+33 (0)5 61 14 52 52 - www.interlogement.com

CIO [C2]
Cité administrative - bât. F - BP 40303 
bd Armand Duportal - 31003-Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 61 21 38 26 - cio.tlsecentre@ac-toulouse.fr
CIO (Toulouse Nord) - 63 bis r St Exupery
Quatier des Demoiselles - 31400 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 34 41 34 81 - cio.tlsenord@ac-toulouse.fr

Commissariat de police (Main police station) [C1]
23 bd de l’ Embouchure - 31200 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 61 12 77 77 

CPAM [F3]
3 bd Léopold Escande - 31093 Toulouse 
+33 (0)8 20 90 42 08 
Service Relations internationales 
+33 (0)5 62 73 80 85 

CRIJ [D3]
17 r de Metz - 31000 Toulouse - +33 (0)5 61 21 20 20
crij-tlse@crij.org - www.crij.org

CROUS [D2]
58 r du Taur - 31070 Toulouse - +33 (0)5 61 12 54 00
International relations department :  
+33 (0)5 61 1254 56 / 33 / 56 
crous-saee@ac-toulouse.fr
Accomodation service for foreign students : 
+33 (0)5 61 12 54 59 
crous-saee-logement@ac-toulouse.fr
www.crous-toulouse.com

DARIC
7 bd de la Gare - 31000 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 61 17 70 00 

DEFLE [Map 2]
Université de Toulouse II - Le Mirail 
5 all Antonio Machado - 31058 Toulouse 
+33 (0)5 61 50 45 10 - +33 (0)5 61 50 42 38 
defle@univ-tlse2.fr
http://w3.defle.univ-tlse2.fr/accueil.php
Summer courses : etedefle@univ-tlse.fr

DDTEFP Cité administrative [D2]
Bd Armand Duportal - 31074 Toulouse cedex 
+33 (0)5 67 73 64 79 - www.travail.gouv.fr

ABBREVIATIONS 
all ...............allée
av ...............avenue
bât .............bâtiment
bd...............boulevard
chem...........chemin
imp .............impasse
pl................place
r..................rue
rte ..............route



5756

Castres

Pont Valentré, Cahors

List of addresses for regional organizationsList of addresses for regional organizations

Albi
I. University institutions

École des Mines d’Albi Carmaux
Campus Jarlard
81013 Albi cedex 09 
+33 (0)5 63 49 30 00 
www.enstimac.fr

Centre Universitaire 
de Formation et de Recherche
Jean-François Champollion
Place de Verdun 
81012 Albi cedex 9 
+33 (0)5 63 48 17 17 
www.univ-jfc.fr

IUT (UPS) CFA Midi-Pyrénées
Centre Universitaire 
de Formation et de Recherche
Jean-François Champollion 
Bâtiment UPS - Place de Verdun 
81012 Albi cedex 9 
+33 (0)5 63 91 78
http://cfa-midi-pyrénées-difcam.com

IUFM (UTM)
1 r de l’École normale 
81000 Albi 
+33 (0)5 63 48 14 60 
http://ent.toulouse.iufm.fr

II. Accommodation

CROUS
Place de Verdun 
81012 Albi cedex 9 
+33 (0)5 63 48 16 90 
+33 (0)5 63 48 16 92 
www.crous-toulouse.fr

Office Public HLM
(low cost public housing)
2 r Général Galliéni - 81000 Albi 
+33 (0)5 63 77 81 81 

Caisse d’allocations familiales
(Family allowances and child benefits)
16 r Campmas - 81013 Albi cedex 
+33 (0)8 20 25 81 10 
www.caf.fr

III. Health cover

CPAM
5 pl Lapeyrouse - 81000 Albi 
+33 (0)8 20 90 42 03 
www.ameli.fr

LMDE 
52 av du Maréchal Foch 
81000 Albi IUT (UPS) 
+33 (0)8 25 00 06 01 
www.lmde.com

VITTAVI
105 bd de Lude
81000 Albi 
+33 (0)5 63 49 17 37
www.vittavi.fr/3-12341-Albi.php

IV. General information

Mairie
16 r de l’Hôtel de ville 
81023 Albi cedex 9 
+33 (0)5 63 49 14 00   
www.mairie-albi.fr

Office de Tourisme (Tourist office)
Place Sainte-Cécile - 81000 Albi 
+33 (0)5 63 49 48 80 
www.albi-tourisme.fr

AFIJ
96 Avenue Général de Gaulle
81000 Albi 
+33 (05) 63 80 56 44
www.afij.org

La Mission locale du Tarn Nord
(Local Employment Mission)
26 r Camboulives - 81000 Albi 
+33 (0)5 63 47 08 85 
www.mjtn.fr.st

Préfecture
Place de la Préfecture 
81013 Albi cedex 
+33 (0)5 63 45 61 61 
www.tarn.pref.gouv.fr

BIJ
19 pl Ste Cécile - 81000 Albi 
+33 (0)5 63 47 19 55 
bij81.albi@crij.org

Auch
I. University institutions

IUT (UPS)

24 r Embaquès - 32000 Auch 
+33 (0)5 62 61 63 00 
www.iut-tlse3.fr

IUFM (UTM)
24 r Embaquès - 32000 Auch 
+33 (0)5 62 05 28 87 
http://ent.toulouse.iufm.fr

II. Accommodation

Office Public HLM 
(low cost public housing)
71 r Jeanne d’Albret - 32021 Auch 
+33 (0)5 62 60 14 71
www.ophlm32.fr

Résidence Hélios
19 r du Général Schlesser
32000 Auch
+33 (0)5 62 05 52 80

Association REGAR
Oversees temporary and emer-
gency accommodation
14 pl Saluste du Bartas
32000 Auch
+33 (0)5 62 05 59 50

CAF
11 r Châteaudun - 32000 Auch
+33 (0)8 20 25 32 10
www.caf.fr/

III. Health cover

CPAM
11 rue Châteaudun - 32012 Auch 
Tél. 36 46 
www.ameli.fr

Mutuelle Accidents Élèves
2 rue Somme - 32020 Auch Cedex 9
Tél. 05 62 63 50 12
www.mae.fr

IV. General information

Mairie (city hall)
1 place Libération - 32000 Auch
Tél. 05.62.61.66.00 
www.mairie-auch.fr

Préfecture du Gers
7 rue Arnaud de Moles
32000 Auch 
Tél. 0821 80 30 32

Office du Tourisme (Tourist office)
1 rue Dessoles - 32000 Auch
Tél. 05 62 05 22 89
www.auch-tourisme.com

AFIJ
24 rue Embaquès - 32000 Auch 
Tél. 05 62 61 73 41 

BIJ
16 bis rue Rouget de Lisle 
32001 Auch 
Tél. 05.62.60.21.21
www.imaj-auch.asso.fr/bij

CIO
Rue Boissy d’Anglas 
32000 Auch
Tél. 05 62 05 65 20

Mission locale pour l’emploi
(Local Employment Mission)
7 rue Arago - 32000 Auch
Tél. 05 62 05 32 32 
www.missionlocalegers.com

Cahors
I. University institutions

Antenne de l’ UTM 
(Program M2 “Patrimoine” - de-
partement of Art history and
archeology) 
273 av Henri-Martin - 46000 Cahors
www.univ-tlse2.fr

IUFM (UTM)
Centre départemental du Lot 
273 av Martin - BP 282 
46000 Cahors 
+33 (0)5 65 23 46 01
http://ent.toulouse.iufm.fr

II. Accommodation
Office des HLM de Cahors 
(low cost public housing)
Mme Lasfargues 
+33 (0)5 65 53 20 20 

CAF du Lot 
304 r Victor Hugo - 46000 Cahors 
+33 (0) 820 25 46 10

III. Health cover

CPAM Lot 
www.ameli.fr

IV. General information

Mairie (city hall)
www.mairie-cahors.fr

La Préfecture du Lot 
Accueil du public : Cité Bessières 
www.lot.pref.gouv.fr/prefecture.php

BIJ 
bij46.cahors@crij.org

CIO 
cio.cahors@ac-toulouse.fr

Maison du Tourisme
www.tourisme-lot.com

Castres
I. University institutions

Centre Universitaire 
de Formation et de Recherche
Jean-François Champollion 

Site de Castres 
Avenue Georges Pompidou 
81100 Castres 
+33 (0)5 63 62 11 75 
www.univ-jfc.fr/jfc_campus/
castres.php

IUT (UPS)
Avenue Georges Pompidou
BP 20258 - 81104 Castres cedex
+33 (0)5 63 62 11 50 
www.iut-tlse3.fr

II. Accommodation

CROUS
Rue Firmin Oulès - 81000 Castres
+33 (0)5 63 35 21 80
www.crous-toulouse.fr



5958

Foix, le château

List of addresses for regional organizations

Foix
I. University institutions

Centre Universitaire de Foix 
4 av Raoul Lafagette
09000 Foix 

Branch of  l’UTM 
(Departments : Tourism and host
industries / CETIA, geography and
urban/territorial planning) 
www.univ-tlse2.fr

IUFM Midi-Pyrénées (UTM)
Centre départemental de l’Ariège 
+33 (0)5 61 02 19 90
http://ent.toulouse.iufm.fr

II. Accommodation
Student accommodation informa-
tion also see BIJ.

CAF 
5 r Victor Hugo - 09016 Foix 
+33 (0)8 20 25 09 10 
www.ariege.caf.fr

Service administratif 
et de la vie universitaire
+33 (0)5 61 02 19 90

Association pour le Développe-
ment Universitaire en Ariège
+33 (0)5 61 02 19 80
adua@toulouse.iufm.fr

III. Health cover

CPAM
36 46 (in France only)
www.ameli.fr

Vittavi
(see Toulouse, p.53)

LMDE
(see Toulouse, p.53)

MAE
www.mae.fr

IV. General information

Mairie (city hall)
+33 (0)5 61 05 42 00

Préfecture
www.ariege.pref.gouv.fr

BIJ
www.bij09.org

CIO
1 bis boulevard Alsace Lorraine
BP 17 - 09001 Foix Cedex
+33 (0)5 34 09 26 40
cio.foix@ac-toulouse.fr

Office de Tourisme (Tourist office)
www.ot-foix.fr

Montauban
I. University institutions

Centre universitaire 

Branches of UTM and UT1
116 bd Montauriol 
82017 Montauban cedex 
+33 (0)5 63 91 88 50 
www.universite82.com

IUFM Tarn et Garonne 
76 bd Montauriol
82017 Montauban 
+33 (0)5 63 03 07 27 
www.ent.toulouse.iufm.fr

II. Accommodation
Student accommodation informa-
tion also see BIJ.
Comité local pour le logement
des jeunes (local committee for
Independent youth accommoda-
tion) +33 (0)5 63 66 39 14 

Chalets
(low cost public housing)
+33 (0)5 62 13 25 25 

Association départementale
d’information au logement
(information center for accommo-
dation in the area)
+33 (0)5 63 63 04 68 

CAF 
37 av Gambetta 
82000 Montauban 
www.montauban.caf.fr

III. Health cover

CPAM www.cpam82.fr

IV. General information

Mairie (city hall) 
www.montauban.com

La Préfecture du Tarn 
et Garonne
www.tarn-et-garonne.pref.gouv.fr

List of addresses for regional organizations

Office Public HLM
(low cost public housing)
28 bis r d’Empare - BP 70263
81104 Castres cedex
+33 (0)5 63 62 61 00
www.hlm-castres.fr

BIJ
39 r Emile-Zola
+33 (0)5 63 71 94 40
http://bij.castres.free.fr/

Point Accueil Logement - IUT
(Housing information centre)
Avenue Georges - Pompidou 
81100 Castres
+33 (0)5 63 62 11 64

CAF Tarn
17 r du Commerce
81100 Castres
+33 (0) 820 25 81 10
www.tarn.caf.fr

III. Health cover

CPAM 
Accueil Assurés
2 bd Carnot - 81100 Castres
36 46 (en France uniquement)
www.ameli.fr

IV. General information

Mairie (city hall)
Rue de l’Hôtel de Ville
BP 10 406 - 81108 Castres cedex
+33 (0)5 63 71 58 58
www.ville-castres.fr

Office de Tourisme (Tourist office)
2 place de la République
81000 Castres
+33 (0)5 63 62 63 62
www.tourisme-castres.fr

Mission Locale Tarn Sud 
(Local Employment Mission)
Emploi et Formation 
7 pl de l’Albinque
81100 Castres
+33 (0)5 63 51 63 20
www.mission-locale-tarn-sud.asso.fr

Figeac
I. University institutions

Centre Universitaire 
de Formation et de Recherche
Jean-François Champollion 
(L3 Sciences de l’ingénieur) 
Avenue de Nayrac - 46100 Figeac 
contact.figeac@univ-jfc.fr
www.univ-jfc.fr/jfc_campus/figeac.php

IUT (UTM) 
Avenue de Nayrac - 46100 Figeac 
iut.figeac@univ-tlse2.fr
www.iutfigeac.com

II. Accommodation

Office des HLM de Cahors
(low cost public housing)
+33 (0)5 65 53 20 20 

Service habitat de la ville 
de Figeac
+33 (0)5 65 11 22 76

CAF/Centre Social de Prévention
Place Vival 
+33 (0)5 65 50 05 01 

III. Health cover

CPAM du Lot
Place du 12 mai 1944
46100 Figeac
36 46 (en France uniquement)
www.ameli.fr

Vittavi 
(see  Albi, p.56) 
www.vittavi.net

LMDE 
(see Toulouse, p.53) 
www.lmde.fr

MAE Lot
www.mae.fr

IV.  General information

CIO 
cio.figeac@ac-toulouse.fr

Mairie (city hall)
5 rue Colomb - 46100 Figeac
+33 (0)5 65 50 05 40 

Sous-préfecture
(residence permits)
22 rue Caviale - 46106 Figeac cedex
+33 (0)5 65 34 04 15

Point Information Jeunesse
(youth information center)
+33 (0)5 65 34 34 49
pij46.figeac@crij.org

Office de Tourisme (Tourist office)
www.tourisme-figeac.com

Association AQVUF
(sale of furnishings and informa-
tion about student life) 
aqvuf.iut-figeac@laposte.net



Planning 6160

Planning
Dates BEFORE LEAVING Pages

Sept 2009 
• Gather information: choosing programs, leaving under an

exchange program, evaluating budget.
• Learn French.

4-6

18, 31

Nov 2009 

• Register under an exchange program. 
• Register on an individual basis: DAP (demande d’admission

préalable - preliminary admission) or direct application. 
• Apply for a French Government Grant.

5-6, 17
17-18

19

Dec 2009 Apply for a long stay visa. 19-20

Jan 2010
• Prepare required documents: for registration and for 

residence permit application.
• Registration, wish list for the post-bac admission.

21

17-18

Feb 2010 Take French language test. 18

Mar-June 2010 Send application (for direct application). 18-19

June 2010 Gather information about accommodation. 32-37

Dates UPON ARRIVAL Pages

June-Aug 2009 Find accommodation. 32-37

Sept-Nov 2009

• Enroll in the institution of your choice. 
• Choose a “mutuelle” (optional but recommended).
• Take a medical examination, except for students who are ex-

empt from this examination
• Apply and then obtain a residence permit.

25
27
29

29

List of addresses for regional organizations

BIJ www.bij82.org

CIO +33 (0)5 63 66 12 66 
cio.montauban@ac-toulouse.fr

Office de Tourisme (Tourist office)
www.montauban-tourisme.com

Rodez
I. University institutions 

Centre Universitaire 
de Formation et de Recherche
Jean-François Champollion 
Avenue de l’Europe - BP 3219 
12032 Rodez 
+33 (0)5 65 73 36 50 
www.univ-jfc.fr/campus/rodez

IUFM Aveyron 
12 r Sarrus - 12000 Rodez
+33 (0)5 65 68 03 43
http://ent.toulouse.iufm.fr

IUT (UT1)  
33 av du 8 mai 1945
12000 Rodez
+33 (0)5 65 77 10 80
www.iut-rodez.fr

II. Accommodation

Comité Local pour le Logement
Autonome des Jeunes 
(committee for youth accommo-
dation)
www.cllaj31.org

Office Public HLM 
(low cost public housing)
+33 (0)5 65 77 14 40

CAF 
31 r de la Barière
12025 Rodez cedex 9 
+33 (0)5 65 77 82 00

III. Health cover

CPAM 
+33 (0)5 65 77 60 00
www.ameli.fr

LMDE (see Toulouse, p.53)

VITTAVI (see Toulouse, p.53)

IV. Informations générales

Mairie (city hall)
www.mairie-rodez.fr

La Préfecture de l’Aveyron
www.aveyron.pref.gouv.fr

Point Information Jeunesse
(youth information center)
+33 (0)5 65 67 51 58 

CIO 
cio.rodez@ac-toulouse.fr

Office de Tourisme (Tourist office)
www.ot-rodez.fr

Tarbes
I. University institutions

École Nationale 
des Ingénieurs de Tarbes 

47 av d’ Azereix - BP 1629 
65016 Tarbes cedex 
+33 (0)5 62 44 27 00 
www.enit.fr

IUT (UPS) 
1 r Lautréamont - 65000 Tarbes 
+33 (0)5 62 44 42 02 
www.iut-tarbes.fr

IUFM - Hautes-Pyrénées 
3 r Lautréamont - 65000 Tarbes 
+33 (0)5 62 44 23 30 

II. Accommodation
Student accommodation info also
see BIJ.

CROUS 
Résidence de Tarbes
Rue Vincent Scotto
65000 Tarbes 
+33 (0)5 62 44 65 65 
www.crous-toulouse.fr

Foyers Jeunes Travailleurs 
de Tarbes (young workers’ resi-
dence) +33 (0)5 62 38 91 20 

CAF 
6 ter pl au Bois
65018 Tarbes 
+33 (0)5 62 44 45 46 
www.tarbes.caf.fr

III. Health cover

CPAM 
www.tarbes.ameli.fr

IV. Informations générales

Mairie (city hall)
www.ville-tarbes.fr

La Préfecture 
des Hautes-Pyrénées 
www.hautes-pyrenees.pref.gouv.fr

BIJ 
+33 (0)5 62 93 22 12 

CIO +33 (0)5 62 34 55 00 
0650044v@ac-toulouse.fr
www.cio.tarbes

Office de Tourisme (Tourist office)
www.tarbes.com



Index 6362 Overview of administrative procedures

Documents required to obtain your residence permit

Who needs what?

Before you leave 

• Long stay visa
• Valid passport 
• “Certificat de scolarité” (attestation of 

attendance at school or university) 
or proof of registration or pre-registration

• Host agreement (for researchers) 
• Diplomas or proof of admission at university

• Birth certificate 
• Non-EEA students: proof of income
• EEA students: handwritten affidavit regarding

social security cover and income (that must
be sufficient)

• 3 identity photographs 

Upon arrival

• Proof of address

Citizens 
from :

Document

25 EU 
members, 
Iceland, 
Norway, 

Liechtenstein, 
Switzerland(1)

Monaco(2)

Bulgaria, 
Romania

Andorra Algeria
Other 

countries

Long stay visa No No No Yes Yes

Residence permit No
No

(except if 
temporary

work)

Yes(3) Yes Yes

Medical 
examination

No No No Yes Yes

APT No No No Yes No

Proof of income hand written affidavit Yes Yes

Proof of address hand written affidavit Yes Yes

(1) Citizens from these countries can apply for a residence permit, if they wish.
(2) Passport with a stamp from the French Embassy in Monaco. 
(3) Apply directly at the “Ministère de l’Intérieur” (Direction des Libertés Publiques et des Affaires Juridiques - Civil Liberties

and Legal Affairs department).

Accommodation ..15, 16, 23, 24, 30, 32-37, 49, 56-60
Admission ................................................17-18, 61
Albi ......................................................9, 12-13, 56
Arrival ....................................23-24, 40, 41, 45, 51
Associations ...............................23, 31, 45, 47, 51
Auch .....................................................9, 12-13, 56
Bail (lease) ...................................................34, 37
Banks ............................................................16, 30
Bank account .................................................21, 30
Bikes ..................................................................39
Budget .........................................15-16, 30, 33, 36
Bus ...............................................................38, 39
Family allowance and child benefits (CAF) ....16, 30, 
.....................................................33, 35, 54, 56-60 
Cahors .................................................9, 12-13, 57
Cars ....................................................................38
Castres ...........................................9, 12-13, 57-58
Caution (deposit) ..............................30, 33-34, 37
Consulates ...............................................19, 49-50
CRIJ / BIJ / PIJ ..............24, 33, 35, 41, 43, 54, 56-60
CROUS ...........................15, 16, 23, 29, 32, 33, 35,
..............................................38, 43, 46, 54, 56, 60
Culture .......................................1, 8, 23, 45-46, 50
Doctors ...................................................27, 28, 41
Embassies ..................................18, 19, 22, 54, 63
Erasmus ..............................................5, 19, 25, 51
Erasmus Mundus .............................................6, 19
Euraxess Services Center ...................23, 30, 35, 45
Exchange programs ..............5-6, 17, 25, 29, 31, 61
Figeac ..................................................9, 12-13, 58
Financial aid for accommodation (ALS, APL) 30, 32, 33
FnAK .............................................................27, 55
Foix ......................................................9, 12-13, 59
Foreign cultural centers and institutes .................50
Foyers (student centers) .........................16, 32, 49
French as a Foreign Language (FLE) .....9, 18, 23, 31
Grandes Ecoles ..........................4, 8-10, 12-13, 25, 
...........................................................52-53, 56, 60
Grants for students ........................6, 19-20, 24, 29
Health ...........................................26-28, 41, 56-60
Hosting families ..................................................45
Hotels .................................................................33
Information and guidance services .................52-53
Insurance ...........................................16, 26-28, 34
Intercultural student pairs ....................................45
International card ................................................24

Internship .........................................4, 5, 33, 42-43
Jobs .........................................................24, 42-43
Libraries ........................................................25, 44
LMD (Licence Masters Doctorate) ..........................4
Medical examination ...................21, 22, 29, 61, 62
Money ..........................................................30, 37
Montauban ..........................................9, 12-13, 59
Mutuelles (complementary health insurance 
companies) ......................15, 26-28, 30, 34, 51, 61
Person who provides a financial guarantee .........37
Planes .................................................................40
Post office .....................................................41, 50
Pre-registration .......................................17, 31, 62
PRES Université de Toulouse ...1, 5, 8-10, 31, 35, 45
Preventive medicine ......................................27, 41
Private residences ...............................................32
Public transports ............................................38-40
Recognition of diplomas .................................4, 18
Registrar’s Office (services) ............................52-53
Registration ................................15-17, 21, 25, 26,
...........................................................52-53, 61, 62
Research organization .........................................55
Residence permit (see chapter residence permits) ..
..........................................19-20, 21-22, 29, 33, 62
Rodez ..................................................9, 12-13, 60
Social security ........................15, 18, 25, 26-28, 32
Socrates ................................................................5
Sports ...........................................................24, 47
Student card .....................................24, 25, 30, 42
Student reception center .....................................23
Studios ...................................................16, 36, 37
Subway or métro .................................................38
Tarbes ..................................................9, 12-13, 60
Temporary accommodation ..................................36
Temporary work permit ..................................42, 62
Toulouse ...............................1, 8, 12, 45-46, 49-55
Tourist office ................................41, 46, 55, 56-60
Train .............................................................38, 40
Universities ..................................1, 4, 8-10, 15, 25
University dining services ..............................15, 38
University accomodation ..........(see accomodation)
University residences ..........................(see CROUS)
University institutions - addresses .......52-53, 56-60
Useful telephone numbers ...................................41
Visa .............................................18, 19-22, 61, 62
Work .................................................20, 27, 42, 62



64 Satisfaction survey

We are interested in your opinion
In order to improve this guide and better respond to your needs and expectations, we would be
grateful if you could take a few minutes to answer the following questions and send the completed

questionnaire to: 

Université de Toulouse - DFVE - 15 rue des Lois, F-31000 Toulouse

You may also download the questionnaire at: www.univ-toulouse.fr
and send it back completed at: bienvenue@univ-toulouse.fr

I. You are:
A student, specify your nationality _____________________________________________________

A doctoral student, specify your nationality______________________________________________

A teacher, researcher or both, specify your nationality_____________________________________

An other professional, specify your work and nationality ____________________________________

If you are a student, doctoral student or post-doctoral student, please specify:
Your age: _________________________________________________________________________
Your field of study/research: __________________________________________________________
Your level of studies/status: __________________________________________________________
The higher education or research organization you are registered with: _____________________

II. Your opinion
Global opinion:

This guide is very useful   useful   only a little useful   not useful at all

Evaluate the followings on a scale of 0 (very bad) to 5 (excellent)

Attractiveness (presentation): 0   1   2   3   4   5

Content: 

• Relevance of chapters / sections 0   1   2   3   4   5 

• Interest of the information provided 0   1   2   3   4   5

• Reliability 0   1   2   3   4   5

Usage:

• Readability (layout, font, etc. …) 0   1   2   3   4   5

• Internal organization (is it easy to find the information you need...) 0   1   2   3   4   5

• Usefulness of tools 0   1   2   3   4   5
(address lists, student map indications, tables, acronyms table, index, table of contents)

Suggestions
_________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________



A
c
ro

n
ym

sADIL Departmental agency for information on housing 
AELE (Association Européenne de Libre Echange): Free-trade economic associa-

tion between Iceland, Liechtenstein, Norway, Switzerland
AFIJ French organization for youth integration 
ALF (Allocation Logement à caractère Familial): type of housing benefits
ALS (Allocation Logement à caractère Social): type of housing benefits 
AME (Aide Médicale de l’Etat): state sponsored medical aid
ANAEM  National agency that oversees foreigners entering France 
ANIL  National agency for housing information 
ANPE  (Agence Nationale pour l’Emploi): national employment agency 
APL  (Aide Personnalisé au Logement): type of housing benefit 
APT  (Autorisation Provisoire de Travail): temporary work permit 
AR  (Accusé de Réception): acknowledgement of receipt of a letter 
AVF  (Accueil des Villes Françaises): host organization of French towns
BDE  (Bureau Des Elèves): Alumni association 
BGE  (Boursiers de Gouvernements Etrangers): foreign government grant students 
BGF  (Boursiers du Gouvernement Français): French government grant students 
BIJ  (Bureau Info Jeunesse): youth information office 
BP  (Boîte postale): Post Office Box 
BTS  (Brevet de Technicien Supérieur): advanced vocational training certificate

(taken at the end of a two-year higher education course) 
BU  (Biliothèque Universitaire): University library 
CAF  (Caisse d’Allocations Familiales): family allowance and child benefit office 
CC  (charges comprises): charges included
CCIT  (Chambre de Commerce et d’Industrie de Toulouse): Chamber of Commerce

and Industry of Toulouse 
CDD  (Contrat à Durée Déterminée): fixed term employment contract 
CDI  (Contrat à Durée Indéterminée): permanend employment contract 
CEAM  (Carte Européenne d’Assurance Maladie): European medical insurance card
CEF  (Centre pour les Études en France): center for studies in France 
CIES  (Centre International des Étudiants et Stagiaires): international center for

students and interns 
CIO  (Centre d’Information et d’Orientation): career advisory center 
CLLAJ 31  Local committee for youth accommodation 
CNL  (Confédération Nationale du Logement): national housing confederation 
CMU  (Couverture Maladie Universelle): health cover for low income earners with

no social security cover 
CMUC  (Couverture Maladie Universelle Complémentaire): complementary health

cover for low income earners with no social security cover
CNED  (Centre National d’Education à Distance): national distance learning center 
CNOUS  (Centre National des Œuvres Universitaires et Scolaires): national student

body dealing with accommodation, catering, etc 
CPAM  (Caisse Primaire d’Assurance Maladie): Social Security department in

charge of medical insurance 
CPGE  (Classes Préparatoires aux Grandes Ecoles): preparatory classes for en-

trance exams for the Grandes Ecoles 
CPU  (Conférence des Présidents d’Université): university president conference
CRCI  (Chambre Régionale de Commerce et d’Industrie): regional chamber of

commerce and industry 
CRIJ  (Centre Régional d’Information Jeunesse): regional youth information center 
CROUS  (Centre Régional des Œuvres Universitaires et Scolaires): regional student

body dealing with accommodation, catering, etc 
CV  Currículum Vitae or resume
DALF  (Diplôme Approfondi de Langue Française): French language diploma-ad-

vanced level
DAP  (Demande d’Admission Préalable): preliminary admission application
DARIC  International relations and cooperation academic delegation 
DCEM  (Document de Circulation pour les Étrangers Mineurs): Document authori-

zing foreign minors to travel 
DDTEFP  (Direction Départementale du Travail, de l’Emploi et de la Formation Profes-

sionnelle): Departmental office of work, employment and vocational training 
DEA  (Diplôme d’Etudes Approfondies): postgraduate diploma which is a prere-

quisite for doctoral students



A
c
ro

n
ym

sDEFLE  (Département d’Enseignement du Français Langue Etrangère): French as a
foreign language department 

DELF  (Diplôme d’Etudes de Langue Française): French language diploma-inter 
mediate level 

DESS  Diplôme d’Etudes Supérieures Spécialisées: postgraduate diploma lasting
one eyar

DIVE / DVE  (Division de la Vie Étudiante): Student Life department 
DSE  (Dossier Social Étudiant): Student application to the CROUS for various

services (grants, university residences, …)
ECTS European Credit Transfer System
EDF-GDF  (Electricité et Gaz de France): French department of electricity and gas 
EEA European Economic Area (27 EU countries + 4 AELE countries)
EGIDE  (Centre français pour l’accueil et les échanges internationaux): French cen-

ter for international exchanges and welcoming foreign students 
FLE  (Français Langue Etrangère): French as a Foreign Language 
FnAK  (Fondation nationale Alfred Kastler): Alfred Kastler Foundation 
FFSU  French federation of university sports 
HC  (hors charges): excluding charges
H.L.M  (Habitation à Loyer Modéré): public low cost housing 
IPST  (Institut de la Promotion Supérieure du Travail): Institute for the develop-

ment of further education 
IUP  (Institut Universitaire Professionnalisé): business school
IUT  (Institut Universitaire de Technologie): Institute of technology offering two-

year vocational courses
LVE  (Langues Vivantes Etrangères): Modern foreign languages 
LMD  (Licence-Master-Doctorat): Licence Masters Doctorate 
LMDE  Name of a complementary health insurance company for students
MAE  Name of a complementary health insurance company for students
ONISEP  National career guidance service 
OPAC  Public office of urban planning and construction 
OTU Travel agency for students
PACS  (Pacte Civil de Solidarité): contract for people in long term relationship  
PEB  (Prêt Entre Bibliothèques): inter-library loans 
PRES  (Pôle de Recherche et d’Enseignement Supérieur): research and higher

education center 
RIB/RIP/RICE  (Relevé d’identité bancaire/postal/de caisse d’épargne): IBAN: internatio-

nal bank account number is the most complete version for international
operations

RU  (Restaurant Universitaire): University cafeteria 
SAMU  (Service d’Aide Médicale d’Urgence): ambulance and emergency service
SIUAPS  (Service interuniversitaire d’activités physiques et sportives): inter-univer-

sity department of physical education and sports 
SMIC  Index-linked guaranteed minimum wage 
SMTC  Public transports trade organization 
SNCF  (Société Nationale des Chemins de Fer): national train company 
SUAPS  (Service Universitaire d’Activités Physiques et Sportives): university de-

partment of physical and sports activities 
SUIO  (Service universitaire d’information et d’orientation): university depart-

ment for career advice
TCF  (Test de Connaissance de Français): French language knowledge test
TD  (Travaux Dirigés): tutorials 
TGV  (Train à Grande Vitesse): High speed train 
TP  (Travaux Pratiques): tutorials that can include lab work 
UE Union européenne (European Union; 27 countries: Austria, Belgium, Bulgaria,

Cyprus, Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, France, Germany,
Greece, Hungary, Ireland, Italy Latvia, Lithuania, Luxemburg, Malta, 
The Netherlands, Poland, Portugal, Romania, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain,
Sweden, the United Kingdom)

UE  (Unité d’Enseignement): teaching unit 
UFR  (Unité de Formation et de Recherche): training and research unit, equivalent

to a university department
URSSAF  Administrative body responsible for collecting social security payments 



Université de Toulouse
Pôle de Recherche et d’Enseignement Supérieur
(Research and Higher Education Center)

Higher education and research institution members

UT1 Université Toulouse I Sciences Sociales
UTM Université de Toulouse II - Le Mirail
UPS Université Toulouse III Paul Sabatier 
INP Institut National Polytechnique de Toulouse
INSA Institut National des Sciences Appliquées de Toulouse
ISAE Institut Supérieur de l’Aéronautique et de l’Espace
CUFR-JFC Centre Universitaire de Formation et de Recherche Jean-François Champollion
EI Purpan Ecole d’Ingénieurs de Purpan
EMAC Ecole des Mines d’Albi-Carmaux
ENAC Ecole Nationale de l’Aviation Civile
ENFA Ecole Nationale de Formation Agronomique
ENIT Ecole Nationale d’Ingénieurs de Tarbes
ENSA Ecole Nationale Supérieure d’Architecture de Toulouse
ENVT Ecole Nationale Vétérinaire de Toulouse
ESC Ecole Supérieure de Commerce de Toulouse
IEP Institut d’Etudes Politiques

Higher education and research institution partners

CNES Centre National d’Etudes Spatiales
CNRM Centre National de Recherches Météorologiques
CNRS Centre National de la Recherche Scientifique
ENM Ecole Nationale de la Météorologie
ESBA Ecole Supérieure des Beaux Arts de Toulouse
INRA Institut National de la Recherche Agronomique
INSERM Institut National de la Santé et de la Recherche Médicale
IRD Institut de Recherche pour le Développement
ONERA Office National d’Etudes et de Recherches Aéronautiques

Université de Toulouse
15 rue des Lois, 31000 Toulouse
FRANCE

www.univ-toulouse.fr
Phone: 05.61.14.80.10
Fax: 05.61.14.80.20
bienvenue@univ-toulouse.fr 


